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Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the
Accounts of the Delhi Development Authority for the year ended 31 March 2016

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Delhi Development Authority as at
31™ March 2016 and the Income and Expenditure for the year ended on the date under
Section 19 (2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General (Duties, Powers and Conditions of
Services) Act 1971 read with the provisions of Section 25 (2) of the Delht Deve]opmenf Act,
1957. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Authority’s management. Qur
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2, This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards, disclosure norms etc.
Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules
and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity} and efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if
any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with applicable rules and the auditing
standards generally accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatements. Our audit includes examination, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosure in the financial statement. Our audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4, Based on our audit, we report that:

{)] We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

(ii) DDA has prepared the accounts in the format as indicated below:
» Receipt and Payment Account, Income and Expenditure Account and Balance
Sheet in respect of General Development Account prepared under Common
Format of Accounts prescribed by the Government of India, Ministry of
Finance.

> Receipt and Payment Account, Income and Expenditure Account and Balance -

Sheet in respect of Nazul-I prepared under DDA (Budget & Accounts) Rules,

1982. \
» Receipt and Payment Account in respect of Nazul-II prepared under DDA

(Budget & Accounts) Rules, 1982.

(iii) In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by DDA as required under Section 25 (1) of the Delhi Development Act,
1957 in so far as it appears from our examination of such books subject to the
following observations:



A.

1.1
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Balance Sheet

Reserves and Surplus (Schedule-A)
Surplus in Revenue Account: T 9899.43 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. A. 1.1 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year ended 2014-15 on transfer of funds from EWS House
Reserve Fund to Surplus in Revenue Account. As per the fund based accounting,
amount transferred should have been adjusted in EWS Reserve Fund instead of
adding the same to ‘Surplus in Revenue Account’ as the amount pertained to EWS
houses. In the year 2015-16 also, an amount of ¥ 125.78 crore (EWS expenditure
T 171.64 crore - interest on EWS investments T 45.86 crore) was transferred from
‘EWS Houses Reserve Fund’ to ‘Surplus in Revenue’ account. This has resulted
in overstatement of ‘Surplus in Revenue’ account by an amount of T 125.78 crore

and undersiatement of ‘EWS Reserve Fund’ to the same extent.
{

Earmarked/ Endowment Funds (Schedule-B)
Post Retirement Medical Scheme (PRMS) Fund: T 550.69 crore

A reference s invited to C&AG’s comment no. A.2.3 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year 2014-15 on this issue wherein it was mentioned that an
amount of ¥ 30 crore was used from Pension Fund Trust to meet the obligation of
PRMS. In the year 2015-16, closing balance of PRMS fund has béen arrived at
after including ¥ 60.91 crore as receipt from Pension Fund Trust i.e. ¥ 30.91 crore
in current year (2015-16) and ¥ 30.00 crore in previous year (2014-15). However,
Audit observed that no amount was received from Pension Fund Trust in 2015-16
and amount of T 30 crore which was received in 2014-15 was also repaid during
the current year. Thus, at the end of year, no amount was payable to Pension Fund
Trust by PRMS fund.

This has resulted in overstatement of closing balance of PRMS fund by ¥ 60.91
crore and understatement of current liabilities of General Development Account
{(GDA} towards Pension Fund Trust (Sch-C) to the same extent.

Shortfall in investment of Earmarked Funds

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. A 2.4 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year 2014-15 depicting shortfall against earmarked funds. In the
year 2015-16 also, against the total funds of T 7,405.28 crore available as on 31
March 2015 in General Provident Fund, Urban Development Fund, Leave
Encashment fund, Post Retirement Medical Scheme Fund, Civil work
maintenance Fund and Electrical work maintenance Fund, the actual investment
made was T 7,030.08 crore only as detailed below:

(Amount in T crore)

Sl. | Name of the Fund Closing mount Shortfall in
No. Balance as per linvested as per | investment
Schedule 'B' of Schedule 'E’ of
Balance Sheet alance Sheet




b)

3.2

General Provident Fund 1535.60 148733 48.27

1.
2. Urban Development Fund 4373.14 | 4351.18 21.96
3. Leave Encashment Fund ' 510.04 459.17 50.87
4. Post Retirement Medical 550.69 466.87 83.82
| Fund .
5. - | Civil work maintenance 395.90 265.53 130.37
Fund
6. Electrical work 39.91 0 3991
maintenance Fund ,
TOTAL 7,405.28 7,030.08 37520

Thus, during the current financial year i.e. 2015-16, there was total shortfall of
< 375.20 crore in investment against above referred Funds.

Current Liabilities & Provisions (Schedule-C) T 1596.51 crore
Sundry creditors for land: ¥ 298.96 crore

This does not include lability towards interest of T 11.10 crore (X 1.84 crore up to
December 1991+ T 9.26' crore from January 1992 to March 2016) on outstanding
principal amount of ¥ 3.82 crore payable to Ministry of Rehabilitation (MOR)
towards purchase of 690.881 acres of land. '

This has resulted in understatement of current liabilities by I 11.10 crore, prior °

period expenses by ¥ 10.72 crore and current year expenses by ¥ 0.38 crore.

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. A 3.2 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein need for change in policy no. 11(B) of
DDA was highlighted. As per this policy, the liability towards cost of land is
booked in General Development Account (GDA) on completion of construction of
the respective housing schemes. This policy of DDA is not in accordance with the
accrual concept of accounting since liability should be booked as soon as it arises.

As on 31 March 2016 also, GDA had twenty (20) running schemes for which land
has already been received from Nazul-1I and utilized by GDA in execution of
housing schemes. Thus, as per accrual concept of accounting, liability towards
cost of land should have been created in books of GDA. Non provision of above
liability has resulted in understatement of sundry creditors to the extent of cost of
land. Scheme wise cost of land payable to Nazul-II in respect of the housing
scheme running as on 31 March 2016 sought in Audit was not provided by DDA,
in absence of which Audit could not quantify the liability.

Payable to Pension Fund Trust T 283.81 crore

* This does not include ¥ 39.30 crore payable to Pension Fund Trust which has been

included under the head sundry creditors for expenses.

1 worked out at 10 percent per annum in absence of availability of actual rate of interest to be levied.
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4.1

b}

This has resulted in understatement of balance amount payable to Pension Fund
Trust by ¥ 39.30 crore and overstatement of sundry creditors for expenses to the
same extent.

Current Assets (Schedule-F): T 13676.14 crore
Inventories: T 7123.76 crore
Work-in-progress (Houses under construction) T 27539.67 crore

This does not include ¥ 35.64 crore towards net progressive expenditure incurred
against the following schemes detailed as below :-

(Amount in ¥ crore)

Sl | Name of housing scheme  [Cumula |[Advance [Net Overhea |WIP to]
No. tive outstand Expend |d @ 15 |be
expendit |ing as on |iture | per cent |shown
ure up(31/03/16 (3-4) on  net |on

to ' i expendit |31/03/16
| 31/03/16 ure (5+6)
@ ©) (4) (5) (6) Ul

A) Expenditure of T 35.64 crore incurred on construction of houses but not shown
as Work-in-progress

1. | Construction of (C/o) 1675 | 20.40 17.57 1 2.83W 0.42 3.25
| DUs at Jailor Wala Bagh

. Ashok Vihar .
2. | Clo 1240 HIG (MS) Houses Esmz 45901 812 1.22 | 9.34

in sector, 19 Dwarka phase-
11

3. [Clo 352 MS 2-Bfnﬂ 25.85 12.75 | 13.10 1.96 15.06

aparfments adjoining
Pocket-3, sector 198,
Dwarka, Ph-I1

4, | C/lo 1568 DUs/ 600 Cat-1I 23.78 22.42 1.36 (.20 1.56
and 968 EWS composite
houses in pkt-5, sec-14,
Drwarka Phase-11

5. | Clo5002-BHK, 340 3-BHK | 3876 | 3694 | 1.82 0.27 2.09
and 325 EWS houses

6. | Clo6252-BHK, 350 3-BHK | 3751 3543 208 0.31 2.39
and 376 EWS houses |

7. | Clo 225 3-BHK and 420 2973 | 2803 1.70 0.25 1.95
2BHK and 250 EWS houses

Total 230.05 | 199.04 | 31.01 463 3564

This also included T 24.97 crore incurred on scheme of construction of 2560/2252
SFS Houses at Vasant Kunj D-6 which were already treated as complete during
the year 2012-13 and finished stock against this scheme had already been booked
at the same time.

As aresult of ‘a” & ‘D’ above, work in progress (Houses under construction) was
understated by ¥ 10.67 crore & 35.64 crore - T 2497 crore) and deficit for
current vear was overstated to the same extent.



4.2 Work-in-progress (Commercial Estate-under construction) T 27.30 crore

4.3

This included ¥ 10.96 crore towards net progressive expenditure incurred up to
31/03/2016 on construction of community halls/centers in following zone of
DDA detailed as under-

(Amount in ¥ crore}

SI. | Name | Name of the scheme Expenditu | i5% Total
No |of the re incurred | overhead expenditure
Zone up to charges on | including
31/03/2016 | the overhead
expenditure | charges
1 East C/o Community Hall in 0.66 0.10 0.76
PKT-10B, Jasola
2 East C/o Community Hall 1.84 0.28 2.12
: parking cum  park,
DDA housing KGCO
3 Dwarka | C/o Community centre 2.81 0.42 3.23
at  Plot-1, Sec-17,
Dwarka
4 | Dwarka | C/o Comnunity hall at 2.07 0.31 238
village Kakrola
5 | South Clo Community hall 2.15 0.32 2.47
near the Khand village
Total 9.53 1.43 10.96

As the community halls/ centers are not being constructed with the purpose of
resale, the same should have been shown as Capital work-in-progress in a separate
schedule below the fixed assets. This has resulted in overstatement of commercial
stock-under construction by ¥ 10.96 crore and understatement of Capital Work-in-
progress to the same extent.

Finished Stock
Raw land, land under construction and developed land: T 128.38 crore

As per the Accounting Policy No.6(c), DDA is valuing stock of land held for sale
at disposal rates based on average tender/auction rate less estimated cost of
completion. The policy to value developed land at disposal rate is inconsistent
with the AS-2 which states that inventory should be valued at cost or net
realizable value whichever is lower.

In this regard it was seen that DDA has valued 690.881 acres of land at ¥ 128.38
crore which was purchased from Ministry of Rehabilitation (MORY for T 20.32
crore only. Thus, due to accounting policy inconsistent with AS-2, DDA has
booked profit of T 108.06 crore (¥'128.38 crore - ¥ 20.32 crore ) in financial year
2001-02 without actually selling the land. This has resulted in overstatement of
stock of land as well as overstatement of ‘Reserve and Surplus’ by an amount of ¥
108.(:6 crore.

? Renamed as Department of Rehabilitation under Ministry of Home Affairs
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b)

Houses - built up: T 3205.21 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. A. 4.2 {a) of Scparate Audit
Report on the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 as per which finished stock
of built-up houses was overstated due to following Accounting Policy No.6(c). As
per this policy, DDA. is valuing inventory of finished units of built up houses at
standard cost i.e. at which units were expected to be sold including land premium
less estimated cost of completion. The policy to value built up units of houses at
standard cost (net realizable value) is inconsistent with the AS-2 which states that
inventory should be valued at cost or net realizable value whichever ts lower,
Further, as per AS-2, standard cost can be used if the results are approximate to
the actual cost. In this regard, it was seen that standard cost in the case of DDA for
the year 2015-16 was around 48 percent more than the actual cost which cannot be
construed as near approximation as can be seen from the following table-

i {Amount T in crore)

81 | Particulars Land Constru | Provision | Total cost
No cost ction for misc
cost work
(1) (2) 3) (1)+()-(3)
01 | Standard cost considered by 94.08 | 37476 19.02 449.82
DDA for valuation of finished .

stock added in 2015-16

02 | Actual cost incurred by DDA 94,08 | 208.64 0 302.72
for construction of finished
stock added in 2015-16

Over valuation of new addition to the finished stoek (1-2) 147.10

From the above, it can be seen that the valuation of finished stock in the year
2015-16 was also higher by T 147.10 crore which was not in compliance with the
AS-2. Thus, due to inconsistent accounting policy with AS-2, DDA has booked
profit of T 147.10 crore without selling the flats in actual. This has resulted in
overstatement of finished stock of built-up houses and understatement of deficit
for the current year by an amount of ¥ 147.10 crore.

Finished stock of Built up houses and shops did not include ¥ 8.87 crore in respect
of scheme of construction of 112 LIG houses and 16 shops at Ashok Nagar, Faiz
road, New Delhi that had already been completed in the financial year 2014-15.
This has resulted in understatement of finished stock of houses and shops by
T 8.87 crore and overstatement of work-in-progress (Houses under construction)
to the same extent.

A reference is invited to the C&AG’s comment no. A. 4.2 (b) of Separate Audit
Report on the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 where it was mentjoned that
expenditure incurred on construction of EWS houses was not shown under WIP
and Finished Stock of EWS Houses separately in Schedule ‘F’. In the year 2015-
16 also, DDA has incurred an expenditure of ¥ 171.64 crore on construction of
EWS houses out of EWS Fund created specifically for the purpose. However, the
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4.4

4.5

assets created by utilizing EWS funds (WIP and Finished Stock of EWS houses)
have not been shown separately in the Schedule-F of Balance Sheet of the DDA
whereas investment against EWS Fund which is another current asset are being
shown separately.

Finished stock as well as work-in-progress in respect of ‘EWS Houses Reserve
Fund® constituted a major portion in the total Work-in-progress and Finished
Stock of built up houses. However, Schedule-F of Balance Sheet of DDA does not
separately indicate the value of assets created by utilizing the EWS fund.

Sundry Debtors T 308.58 crore

The DDA has shown an amount of T 308.58 crore as Sundry Debtors in the
Balance Sheet of General Development Account as at 31 March 2016. Review of
Authority’s financial statements revealed that there is neither a system of
obtaining confirmation of balances from debtors nor providing adequate

provision for bad and doubtful debtors. Further, the Authority has not been

maintaining party-wise and age-wise breakup of debtors; as such Audit is unable
to draw an assurance on correctness of balances depicted in respect of sundry
debtors in the balance sheet ended as at 31 March 2016.

As per convention of conservatism, necessary provision for bad and dcubtful
debts should be made. DDA stated that reconciliation of debtors was going on.
However, documents in support of status of reconciliation were not furnished to
audit.

Advances to contractors: T 512.99 crore
This does not include amount of T 163.80 crore given to contractors as
mobilization advances but booked as expenditure in respect of following housing

scheme detailed as below-
(Amount T in crore)

Sl | Name of scheme Name of | Date of | Amount of

No contractor advance advance

i. | Clo 1675 DUs at Jailor Wala | M/s* Brij Gopal | 18/09/2014 8.79
Bagh Ashok Vihar, New Delhi Constriction Co.

2. | -Do- -Do- 23/02/2016 8.79

3. | C/o 1240 HIG (MS) Houses in | M/s Simplex | 10/02/2015 30.90
sector, 19 Dwarka phase-11 Infrastructures

4, | -Do-~ -Do- 16/10/2015 15.00

5. | C/o Integrated complex of 273 | M/s Babl Builder | November 1.70
MS one room  tenements at 2015
Manglapuri

6. | C/o 352 MS 2-BHK apartments | M/s  Varindera | - 12.75
adjoining Pkt-3, sec-19B, Dwarka | Construction

7. | C/o 1568 DUs/ 600 Cat-I1 & 968 | M/s B.G. Shirke | 19/02/2016 2242
EWS composite houses in pkt-5, | Construction
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b)

sec-14, Dwarka Ph-11 ‘Technology Pvt _
8. | Clo 625 2-BHK, 350 3BHK and | -Do- 21/09/2015 35.43
376 EWS Houses earmarked in
Pkt-3 at sector A-1 to A-4, Narela
9. | Clo 420 2-BHK Houses in Pkt- 6 | -Do- 03/09/2015 11.61
at sec-A-1 to A-4, Narela
10.( -Do- -Po- 06/02/2016 2.32
[1.| C/lo 225 3BHK and 250 EWS | -Do- 02/09/2015 7.83
Houses earmarked in Pocket-3 at
sector A-1 to A-4, Narela ‘
12.] -Do- -Do- 06/02/2016 6.26
Total advance booked as expenditure 163.80

This also included an amount of ¥ 53.22 crore given to contractors as
mobilization advance which was booked twice as detailed bélow:

Advanee of ¥ 53.22 crore shown twice i.e. in North as well as Rohint Zone

Total of advance shown twice

1. | C/o3252BHK, 170 3BHK & 194 | M/s B.G. Shirke | 28/08/2015 20.95
EWS houses sec Al to A4, Narela | Const Tech.
2. | Clo 520 2BHK, 250 3BHK & 294 | -Do- 28/08/2015 32.27
EWS houses sec Al to A4 Narela ‘
53.22

As a result of “a” & ‘b’ above, advance to the extent of T 110.58 crore T 163.80
crore — ¥ 53.22 crore) were understated and expenditure for current year and
previous year was overstated to the extent of ¥ 70.89 crore (X 110.58 crore ~
T 39.69 crore) and T 39.69 crore respectively. Consequently, deficit for the current
year was overstated to the extent of T 70.89 crore and Reserve and Surplus was
understated by ¥ 110.58 crore (X 70.89 crore + 3 39.69 crore).

4.6 Interest accrued on Advances to Contractors

a)

T 50.56 crore

This does not include interest of ¥ 8.74 crore accrued on mobilization advance
given to various contractors detailed as below :

{(Amount iz T crore)

St | Name of scheme Name of | Date of | Amouni | Accrued
No contractor advance of interest up
advance | to
31/03/20146
1. | Clo 1675 TUs at Jailor | M/s Brij | 18/09/2014 8.79 1.35
Wala Bagh Ashok Vihar Gopal
2. | -Do- -Do- 23/02/2016 8.79 0.09
3. | Clo 1240 HIG (MS) | M/s Simplex | 10/02/2C15 30.90 3.51
Houses in sec-19 Dwarka | Infrastructure .
4, | -Do- -Do- 16/10/2015 15.00 0.69




b)

b)

5. | Clo 625 2-BHK, 350| -Do- 21/09/2015 3543 1.86
3BHK & 376 EWS in Pkt-
3 atsec Al to A4 Narela '
6. | C/o 420 2-BHK Houses | M/s B.G. | 03/09/2015 ez - 0.67
Pocket- 6 at sector A-1 to | Shirke Const
A-4, Narela Technology
_
' 7. | -Do- tDo- 06/02/2016 232 0.03
9. | Clo 225 3BHK and 250 | -Do- 03/0%/2015 7.83 0.45
EWS Houses in Pkt-3 at
Lsecr A-11to A-4, Naréla [ L
10. J -Do- L—Do- (06/02/2016 B 6.ZGL 0.09

Total interest not bocked by DDA

L 126.94 L 8.74

This also included interest of ¥ 4.79 crore which was wrongly booked twice in
Rohini as well as in North Zone of DDA,

crore).

Income and Expenditure Account

Expenditure:
Development & Constraction Expenses

Specified Housing Schemes-EWS Houses

As a result of ‘a® & ‘b’ above, there was understatement of income and
overstatement of deficit for the current year by T 3.95 crore (¥ 8.74 crore ~3 4.79

¥2591.10 crore
T 1684.55 crore

T 171.64 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. B. 1 (under the head Expenditure)
of Separate Audit Report on the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein it
was mentioned that DDA has been maintaining a specific Reserve Fund for
construction of EWS houses ie. ‘EWS Houses Reserve Fund’. Thus the

expenditure incurred or income earned in connection with construction of EWS

houses should be adjusted in the Reserve Fund and should not be routed through
the Income & Expenditure Account. However, during the current year also ¥

171.64 crore incurred towards construction of EWS houses has been debited to

Income and Expenditure Account. Further an amount of ¥ 171.64 crore has also
been credited to Income and Expenditure Account as income through increase in

WIP of EWS houses. This has resulted in overstatement of expenditure by I
171.64 crore as well as overstatement of income by ¥ 171.64 crore.

Expenditure on other housing schemes

T 1428.95 crore

This included T 24.97 crore towards expenditure in respect of scheme of

construction of 2500/2252 SFS houses at Vasant Kunj D-6. This scheme was

treated as completed by DDA during the year 2012-13 and income on stock of

constructed houses, as per DDA’s accounting policy number 6 (c}, had also been
accounted for in the same year without making provision for balance estimated
cost of completion. Since this was an omission, as per AS-5 relating to prior
pertod items, this should have been routed through prior period. This has resulted
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1.2

in overstatement of expenditure for the current year to the extent of ¥ 24.97 crore
and understatement of prior period expenditure to the same extent. Consequently
the deficit for the current year was overstated by T 24.97 crore

Establishment and Administration Expenses (Schedule-K): T 777.20 crore

Establishment and Administration Expenses included ¥ 813.66 crore towards
provision for employers contribution to Pension Fund whereas, for the year 2015-
16, Actuary recommended provision of T 676.64 crore only. Thus during the year
2015-16, excess provision of T 137.02 crore (X 813.66 crore - T 676.64 crore)
towards pension contribution has been made by DDA,

{ii) Establishment and Administration Expenses included (-) ¥ 129.12 crore towards

1.3

11

1.2

provision for employer contribution to Gratuity Fund whereas, for the year 2015-
16, Actuary recommended provision of (-) ¥ 24.32 crore only. Thus during the
year 2015-16, excess write back of ¥ 104.80 crore (X 129.12 crore - T 2432
crore) towards gratuity contribution has been made by DDA.

This has resulted in overstatement of Establishment and Administration expenses
as well as deficit for the current financial year by T 3222 (¥ 137.02 crore -
T 104.80 crore). This was also contradictory to statement made in Notes to
Accounts (Note no. 3) that contribution towards pension and gratuity trust have
been récorded as per the actuarial valuation reports as on 31 March 2016.

Depreciation (Schedule D) T 12.88 crore

The above included depreciation of ¥ 1.91 crore on ‘Community hall’ calcufated
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum whereas as per Income Tax Act depreciation at
the rate of 10 per cent per annum was to be charged which worked out to ¥ 3.81
crore . This has resulted in understatement of depreciation by ¥ 1.90 crore as well
as deficijt for the year to the same extent.

Receipt & Payment Account
Payment

Administration & Establishment Expenses T 1415.85 crore

During the year 2015-16, DDA has shown gross cash payment of
T 1415.85 crore towards Administration and Establishment expenses whereas in
actual gross cash payment made towards Administration & Establishment
Expenses worked out to T 575.80 crore only. In this regard, it was seen that
provision of T 840.05 crore made towards Pension, Gratuity, Leave encashment
and PRMS has been shown as cash paid during the year, however, no cash
payent had been made by DDA, This has resulted in overstatement of cash
payment towards Administration and Establishment expenses by T 840.05 crore.

Purchase of fixed assets T -4.97 crore
During the year 2015-16, on payment side an amount of '{ -4.97 crore has been
shown as paid towards purchase of fixed assets. This amount was worked out by
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deducting T 8.50 crore received towards recovery of T&P® charges from amount

“of Rs. 3.53 crore paid for purchase of fixed assets. This has resulted in
understatement of payments towards purchase of fixed assets by ¥ 8.50 crore
X -4.97 crore - T 3.53 crore) and receipt of T&P charges by same amount.

D. Siguificant Accounting Policies (Schedule-N)

Earmarked Funds (Urban Development Fund)

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. C.2 of Separate Audit Report on
the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein it was mentioned that as per
Accounting Policy No 15 (a), interest on loans given from the UDF Account is
recognized and credited to the Fund Account on actual receipt basis. Since
accounts of the DDA are prepared on accrual basis and the interest in case of other
funds is also being accounted for on accrual basis, therefore, the interest in UDF,
which is certain to be realized as loans are given to Government agencies, should
have been accounted for on accrual basis to maintain the uniformity. However,
DDA continued to follow this peolicy even during 2015-16.

b
.

2.  Revenue Recognition (Accounting policy-7)

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. C.3 on the financial statements of
DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein it was mentioned that as per accounting policy
7(c), the rental income is recognized on accrual basis and as per accounting policy
7(d), ground rent income and service charges are being accounted for as income
on cash basis. Since the final accounts are being prepared on accrual basis, the
ground rent and service charges may also be accounted for on accrual basis and
provision may be made for the portion of income whose realization is doubtful.
Adoption of cash basis as well as accrual basis for accounting of income is
inconsistent with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and Practices.
Further in case of Nazul-I, DDA has been accounting for ground rent on accrual
basis. Therefore, in case of GDA also, ground rent should be accounted for on
accrual basis. The policy needs to be suitably modified. However, DDA did not
modify these policies even during 2015-16.

E. Notes to the Accounts (Schedule-O)
Contingent liability not acknowledged as debts-Note No 2 (a): ¥ 2325.65 crore

Above include an amount of I 18(18.98 crore only in respect of a case filed by
M/s Emaar MGF Construction Pvt. Limited against DDA whereas as per the claim
statement furnished to Audit by DDA the total amount works out to T 2321.54
crore. Thus, there was understatement of contingent liabilities to the extent of
T 512.56 crore (X 2321.54 crore - T 1808.98 crore ).

F. Nazul-II Accounts

Non- preparation of Income & Expenditure A/c and Balance sheet-

* Tools and Plant charges for plant and machineries issued to various contractors
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Nazul-11 relates to large scale acquisition, development and disposal activities of
land. In respect of Nazul-II accounts, DDA had prepared Receipt & Payment
Account only, resultantly important Assets and Liabilities of Nazul-1I accounts
have not been depicted in the financial statements some instances of which are
given below:

1. Investments amounting to I 11,594.40 crore;

2. Accrued interest amounting to ¥ 460.70 crore;

3. Fixed deposit of T 1.61 crore kept as security with Food Corporation ot India
(FCI) in UCO bank dufing November 2015 for construction of fly over cum
ROB at FCI Narela; '

4. Double payment to the extent of I 40.50 crore during 2010-11 to 2015-16
towards court orders, of which it had recovered an amount of

T 3.52 crore only and balance amount of ¥  36.98 crore was yet to be
realised from Delhi Government; ;

5. Based on the reconciliation of 366 awards, DDA found that an amount of
T 640.00 crore was lying undisbursed with vartous LACs which has not been
reflected in annual accounts due to non preparation of Nazui IT accounts.

For better presentation of the financial statements and to ensure that all the assets
and liabilities are properly depicted in the financial statements, Audit is of the firm
opinion, as has been commented upon in previous years also, that Balance Sheet
and Income and Expenditure Account should be prepared by DDA for Nazul-IT as
well. At present DDA has been showing investments in respect of Nazul-11 in the
annexure attached to the Balance Sheet. However, mere presentation of
investments in annexure had not sufficed the purpose. DDA should, therefore,
prepare the Balance Sheet of Nazul-1I for proper accounting of its all the assets,
liabilities, accrued income as well as outstanding expenses so that a fair picture of
accounts could be presented to the readers of accounts.

Pension Fund Trust Accounts

Balance Sheet (Assets)
Receivable from PRMS Fund T 60.91 crore

This has been arrived without adjusting ¥ 60.91 crore received from PRMS funds
during the year 2015-16. After adjusting the said amount, the amount receivable
from PRMS fund would workout to ¥ nil. This has resulted in overstatement of
Receivable from PRMS fund by T 60.91 crore and understatement of Receivable
from GDA to the same extent. '
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(iv)

)

H. Man:a_gement Letter

Deficiencies, which have not been included in the Separate Audit Report, have
been brought to the notice of the Vice- Chairman, DDA through a Management
Letter issued separately for remedial/corrective action.

Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance
Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account dealt with by
this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation
given to us, the said financial statement read together with the accounting Policies and
Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other
matters mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report gives a true and fair view in
conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a) In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of Delhi
Development Authority as at 31 March 2016; and

b) In so far as it relates to the Income & Expenditure Account of the deficit for the
year ended on that date.

Sd/-
Date: {Manish Kumar)
Place: New Delhi Director General of Audit

Ecovnomic & Service Ministries
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Anpexure

Separate Aodit Report of the CAG on the Accounts of DDA for the vear 2015-16

During certification of account of DDA for the year 2015-16, the following shortcomings
were also noticed:

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:

The Internial Audit of Delhi Development Authority (DDA} had been conducted by its
own Internal Audit Wing headed by Director (Internal Audit). It was observed that
DDA has 140 annual audit units, 53 biennial audit units and 21 triennial audit units.
Of these, the internal audit could cover only 88 annual audit units, 20 biennial units
and 4 triennial units. Thus, it can be seen that there were arrears in all the categories
of units indicating that the internal audit structure was not commensurate to the size of
the organization. Further, it was observed that there was substantial pendency of old
outstanding internal audit paras. The number of outstanding paras of the end of
financial year 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 were 14317, 16105 and 16915
respectively. During the last three years, only 888 paras have been settled by the
DDA. This indicates that more efforts need to be made to settle the outstanding paras

2. Adequacy of Internal control system:

i. Internal control system is inadequate and not commensurate with the size and
nature of the activities of DDA which is clear from various; deficiencies
noticed in the accounting system such as non-reconciliation of debtors, non-
adjustment of excess debits/credits given by the bank, overstatement of
receipts as well as payment under New Pension Scheme, non-cancellation of
stale cheques etc.

ii. DDA complies the annual accounts on the basis of information received from
its 17 Centralized Accounting Units (CAUs). Each of these CAUs maintains
accounts of several Divisions (Primary units which execute various works)
under its jurisdictions. DDA basically follows the CPWD pattern of
preparation of monthly accounts at CAU level and from those monthly
accounts, which are purely on cash basis; Receipt and Payment account is
prepared. Audit observed that monthly accounts rendered by the CAUs were
posted in the Classified and Consolidated abstracts. These statements are
prepared at headquarters level on monthly basis and at the end of the year,
final accounts are prepared by passing adjustment entries (by Account Main
section and Consultant staff) to convert the cash basis accounts into accrual
basis accounts. Thus, DDA does not record its transaction on accrual basis as
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and when these take place. Further, DDA is dependent upon outside agency.
for finalization of its Accounts. Keeping in view above observations, the size
and nature of business, the Authority may consider implementing an ERP
System, which will help in streamlining financial and accounting systems.
Further, accounting system needs to be improved and personnel in accounts
department need to be trained in double entry system and accrual basis of
accounting.
3. System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets:

As per rule 192 (1) of General Financial Rules (GFR), fixed assets should be verified
at least once in a year and discrepancies, if any, should be recorded in the
corresponding register. Discrepancies, if any, should be promptly investigated and
brought to account. However, it was seen that item wise physical verification of fixed
assets is not being done in DDA resulting in violation of provisions of GFR.

i

In absence of item-wise physical verification of fixed assets recording of all fixed
assets cannot be ensured, for instance, Staff Quarters at pocket C-1, Lawrence road
valuing ¥ 1.60 crore has not been included in fixed assets. These flats remained
unaccounted for in fixed assets due to not conducting of item wise physically
verification of fixed assets. Thus, for reflecting correct picture of fixed assets in
accounts, item wise physical verification of fixed assets may be got conducted every
year.

In absence of item-wise physical verification report of fixed assets, audit was unable
to draw an assurance as to the authenticity and existence of fixed assets valuing
< 218.83 crore shown in the Balance Sheet ended as at 31 March, 2016.

4. System of Physical Verification of inventories:

As per rule 192 of General Financial Rule (GFR), physical verification of all the
goods and material should be taken at least once in a year and discrepancies, if any,
should be recorded in the stock register for appropriate action by competent authority.
However, it was seen that item wise physical verification is not being done in DDA
resufting in violation of provisions of GFR.

In absence of item-wise physical verification of goods and material, the quantity and
value of inventories had not been reported correctly in the financial statement of
DDA, For instance, opening stock of inventories as on (01/04/2015 did not inciude
252 flats, 13 garages and 140 shops. The value of these flats garages was T 41.34
crore and value of shops was T 34.01 crore resulting into understatement of closing
inventory of houses and shops as on 31/03/2015. These flats and shops remained
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unaccounted for due to non conducting of item-wise physical verification of
inventories. Thus, for reflecting correct picture of inventories in account, items wise
physical verification of inventories may be got conducted every year. In the absence
of item wise physical verification report of inventory, audit is unable to draw an
assurance as to the correctness and existence of inventories valuing ¥ 7,123.70 crore
shown in the Balance Sheet ended as at 31 March 2016. )

. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

Audit has observed that there were disputed dues of income tax, service tax, fabour
cess and property tax, being pursued by DDA in various courts of law. These have
been disclosed by DDA in its financial statements. Based on test check of records
relating to payment of income tax, service tax and labour cess, it was observed that
statutory liabilities were being discharged by DDA on regular basis.

Sd/
{Manish Kumar)
Dated: 25/11/2016 Director General of Audit
Place: New Delht Economic & Service Ministries
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2016

{Amount in Rs. Crore)

Dated :14.06.2018
Place : New Delhi

19

Particulars Schedule As at 31.03.2016 Aj5 at 31.3.2015
CORPU§iCA.P!TAL FUND AND LIABILITIES

Corpus/Capital Fund-

Reserves & Surplus A 14,912.67 11,525.07
Earmarked/Endowment Funds B 7,407.53 8,210.01
Current Liabilities & Provisions C 1,596.51 1,734.51
TOTAL 20,916.71 19,469.59
{ASSETS

Earn;arkedendowment Funds B 0.00 6.56
Fixed Assets D 208.81 218.80
investment of Earmarked/Endowment Funds E 7.031.76 5,595.94
Current Assets, Loans & Advances F 13.676.14 13.648.29
TOTAL 20,915.71 19,469.59
Significant Accounting Policies N

Notes To Accounts 0

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
Sr. Accounts Officer Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/Cs) Chief Accounts Officer




BELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCQUNT

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2015 .

___[Amount in Rs. Crore)
Particulars SCHEDULE For the year ended 31.3.2016 For the year ended 31.3,2015
INCOME -
Incorme from Sales/Services G 1.163.77 1,017.71
Income from Investments H 330,80 487.93
Other inceme = | 195,00 266.13
increase/(Decrease) in Stock & Works J 866.99 2,030.80
Total 2,556.67 3,802,657
EXPENDITURE
Developmant & Construction Expenses
- Land and related works 0.81 3.85
- Specified housing scheme - EWS Houses 171.64 748.55
- Other Housing Schemes 1,42B.95 1,238.02
~ Commercisi Estate 3.15 1,604.55 3.32 1,893.84
Maintenance of properties 19621 164.39
Eatablishment & Administration K 777.20 268.26
Interast on Reglstration toney 0,26 0.08
Depreciation o] 12.86 10,78
Totai b 2,591.10 2,437.37
Excess of income over Expenditure
belore prior period ltems & Exira ordinery ltems -34.43 1,365.20
Prior Period tems & Extraordinary [tems L 321582 156.15
Execss of income gver expenditure for the year 2B7.0% 1,621.36
Sipnificant Accounting Policles N
Notes {o Accounts i o] ’

Sdr- S/ Sdi-

Sr, Accounts Officer

Dated : 14.08.2015
Place ; New Delhb

Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/Cs)
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SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315T MARCH, 2016

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT

(Amount in Rs. Crore}

Particulars

As at 31.03,2016

As at 31.3.2015

SCHEBULE-A

RESERVES & SURPLLIS

Surplus In Revenue Account

Opening Balance
Less: Arnount Trfd. to EWS Houses Reserve Fund
Add: Amount Trd. from EWS Houses Reserve Fund
Add: Excess of Income aover Expendiiure for the
year
Sg' cific Ressrves
EWS Houses Resarve Fund
Qpening Balance
Add: Amount Trid. Fror Surplus in Revernue Actount
Less: Trfd. trom Surplus in Revenue Account:
Expenditure on EWS Houses
Income from Interest eamed of EWS Funds i

171.64
4586

10,486.56
1,000.00
125.78

287,09

130.56
1,000.00

125.78

Contingency Reserve Fund:

Cpening Balance

Add : Interest eamed on Reserve Fund
Add:: Prior Period

80.69
19.76

90410

100.45

Reserve for House fire risk
Opening Baianca
Add: House Risk Fremia recovered during the ysar

TOTAL

kR-1.)
0.03

9,859.43

1.004.78

1,004.55

EX:

§,239.92
725.26

1,521.36

855.82

72528

839.45

64.64

3.87
.02

11,912.67

10,486.54

+30.56

904.09

3.89

14,525.07
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
] GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PARY OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315T MARCH, 2016

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

PARTICULRS

As at 31.03.2016

SCHEDULE-B

EARMARKED / ENDOWMEMT FUNDS

URBAN DEVELOPMENT FUND

Opening Batance

Add: Additions to the Funds

Conversion charges received during the year

Interest Eamed on investments & Saving Bank Interest

Add: Prior period
Recovery of Loan from the Fund

Amount received from Gratuity Fund trust
Other Interest

Less: Wtillzation / Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year{Grant given)
Expenditure incurred on the Projects

Less: Receipt from Others

Receipt ftom General Provident Fund
Closing Balance (Credity

GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND

Opening Balance

Add: Additions to the Funds

Contribution received (net) during the year including Intarest on
Contribution .

Interest Earned on Investmenis

Add: Amount received during the year

Pension Fund Trust

Urban Development Fund

TANGEDCO

Less: Wilization / Expendituve towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year
Premium on Purchase of Investment(net of discount)
Received from Gratuity Fund Trust
Paid to Post Retirement Furd
Misc, Expenditure
HLess: Receipt from QOthers
Interest recelvable from PSIDC
Received from Leave Encashment Fund
Closing Balance (Credit)

PERSCNAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE POLICY FLIND

Opening Balance
Add: Additions fo the Funds
Contribution received during the year

Less: tiilization ! Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year
Closing Balance (Gredit)

BEMEVOLENT FUND

Opening Balance

Add: Additions to the Funds
Contribution received from employees
Contribution received from BGDA

Less: Utilization f Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year

Closing Balance (Debit)

22

As at 31.3.2015

3,784.10 3,297.82
241,86 222.08
343.15 308.22

18,17 B}
3.10 .
. 8.32
0.50 -
- 4.74
1875 47.50
: . .

- 0.10
437314 .3,784.40
1,412.58 1,309.21
27947 |~ 281,19
112.84 118.83
52.42 67.57
- 0.10

. 0.01

345.81 320.52
0.56 275
23.97 13.52
21.87 .
0.00 0.01
- 0.17
-2.96 7.40
1,535.60 1,332.54
0.52 6.42
0.13 0.16
0.09 0.06
0.56 0.52
£.56 571
0.75 0.84
7.26 -
1.45 1.68
.00 £.56




LEAVE EN‘CASHMENT FUND

Opening Balance
Add: Additions to the Funds
Interest Eamed on Investment

Receipt for General Pravident Fund

Received from Pension Fund

I ess: Utilization / Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year

Premium on Purchase of Investment{net of discount}
Expenditure on purchase of investments

Other interest paid

Paid for Gratuity Fund Trust

Closing Balance (Credit)

POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL FUND

Opening Balance

1Add: Additions to the Funds

Contribution during the year

Contribution for the Prior Period

Interest Eamed on Investment

for the current period

for the Prior period

Amount received from Pensicn Fund Trust
Armount received from GPF

Less: Utilization / Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the vear
Premium on Purchase of Investment(net of discount)

Closing Balance (Credit)

STAFF BENEFIT FUND

Add: Additions to the Funds
Contribution during the year
Interest Eamned on Investment

Less: Utllization / Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year

Misc. exp

Closing Batance {Credit)

ICIVIL Works Maintenance Fund - Housing Scheme, 2010 onward
Contribution received from Allottees
Interest on investment

Electrical work Maintepance Fund- Housing Scheme, 2014 onward
Contribution received from Allotiees

Closing Balance (Credit)

YAMUNA POLLUTION PENALTY FUND

Add: Additions to the Funds
Contribution during the year

Less: Ullization / Expenditure towards objectives of Funds
Disbursement during the year

Closing Balance (Credit)
TOTAL BALANCE (Credit)

TOTAL BALANCE (Debit)
INET BALANCE

Contribution
- Current Year ~40.20441067
-« Prior pericd . 6.442134118

463.03 466.23

20,09 15.66

- 9,59

-33.76 30.83

298 7.40
108.51 ’

1022 45.52
0.27 -

- 0.01
0.50 .
388 0.95

510,04 463.05
280.00 250.00
195.72 4.15
30.00 -
3] ¥
20.16 1,77
0.02 -
30.91 30.00
21.87 .
26.70 15.00
1.30 0.92
550.69 280.01
1.50 .
0.02 -
0.14 .
0,00 -
7.38 -
375.37 249,78
20.53 .
395.90 249.79
39.91 -
39.91 -
0.30
0.30 -
7,407 .53 8,210.01
0.00 6.56
7,407.53 6,203.45
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 3157 MARCH, 2016

{Amount in Rs. Crore}

Particulars As at 31.03.2016 As at 31.3.2015
SCHEDULE-C
CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
A. CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Sundry Creditors:
- For BExpenses - 173,20 273.12
- For Land 298.96 483.90
Advances from Affottees - MOR Land 0.62 0.62
finterest accrued on Deposits 4.48 0.01
Deposits & Retentions 192.56 166.11
Earnest Money Deposits/ Registration Money : . -~ -
Commercial Schernes 472 4.97
Housing Schemes 21.61 67.08
Advances from Aliottees of various DDA Housing Schemes 437.01 368.33
Suspense Account 21.35 13.98
Payable to Gratuity Fund Trust - 179.37
Payabie to Pension Fund Trust 283.81 -
Payble to Nazui-li 130.60 130.00
Statutory Liabilities 10.73 ] 2022
Other Liabilities ! 17.46 16.80
TOTAL 1,596.51 1,734.51
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

SCHEDULE- O
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS AS AT 315t MARCH 2016 {Amaunt In Rs. Crore)
GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
GROSS COST AS AT SALE/ ] DEPRECIATION FOR |SALE/

PARTIGULARS  |01.04.2015 ADDITION AAgUSTMENT . |TOTAL AS AT 31.03.2016 lUPTO 31.02.2015 riE YEAR OIS TMENT UPTD 31,02.2016 WDV AS AT 31,03,2016 |WDV AS AT 31.02.2015
LAND 24.72 . - 2472 - - - - 24.72 24.72
GFFICE BUILDINGE,

1|sTORES & GOCOWNS 4398 - - 43.08 28.45 1,45 - 30.84 13.04 14.49
2[LEY OUT PROPERTIES 44,85 - - 44.65 34.45 102 - 35,61 5.14 10.15
GMMURNTTY -

HALL/PICNIC
HUTSTOURIST -
COMPLEX 44,08 - - 44,08 515 1.99 - - 744 36.94 3853
STAFF QUARTERS 13237 s - 132.37 1473 563 - 20,68 1177 74785
7.57 - .31 726 281 041 .26 4.96 230 276
RNITURE & - -
0.1 172 - 12.03 438 074 - 5.12 5.02 5.94
428 . . 429 2.89 0.21 - 3.10 1,19 1.40
-
852 - - 8.52 6.83 0.25 . 7.08 1.43 158
PLANT & MACHINERY & )
OTHER EQUIPMENTS 0.40 - - 040 0.38 0.01 - 037 0.04 0,04
PRINTING PRESS )
EQUIPMENTS 142 - - 142 0.88 .07 - 105 0.38 0.44
COUMPUTERS 7524 Ty - 26,51 2460 0.86 - 35.48 .94 b.63
TOTAL 347.55 289 0. 350.13 128.69 1280 ] 0.26 141.32 P FITYE]
Frovious Year 9472 15283 N 34T 55 117,92 10.77 - 128,70 218,80

Rifurcation of lznd and cost of consiruction in respact of point 1,2 sbove, is not possible as components are ciubbed
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2016

{Amount In Rs. Crore)

a)

{

(if)

b

d

—

e

—

q

=

Particulars As at 31.03.2016 As at 31.3.2015

SCHEDULE-E

INVESTMENTS OF EARMARKED/

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Government Securities

Centrat Govt. Securities

Post Retirement Medical Fund 40.00 16.00

Leave Encashment Fund 118.00 10.00

General Provident Fund 496.08 654.08 385.50 405.58
State Govt Securities - -

Post Retirement Madical Fund 47.50 47 .50

Leave Encashment Fund 10.00 10,00

General Provident Fund 272.00 329.50 264.40 32166
iDebentures & Bends - i -

General Provident Fund 426.10 452.20

Leave Encashment fund 106.35 30.00

Post retirement medical fund 65.85 5?8.30 40.00 522.20
Deposits with Insurance Cormpanies - -

Leave Encashment fund 116.32 93.47

Post Retirament Medical Fupd 65.99 182,31 51.80 14537
MUTUAL FUNDS - . -

General Provident Fund" 81.00 31.00

Lezve Encashment fund 79.00 13.00

Post Retirement Medical Fund 30.50 190.50 25.00 69.00
In Fixed Deposits - -

Post Retirement Medical Fund - 14.00

Urban Development Fund 4,045.00 3,600.72

Staff Benefit Fund 1.30 -

Civil work maintenance furd. 245.00 -

General Provident Fund 45.37 4,336.67 171.87 3.786.59
n Saving Bank Accounts - -

Urban Development Fund 119.05 18.27

General Provident Fund 133.67 §2.54

Leave Encashment fund 2232 20.69

Staff Benefit Fund 0.07 -

Yamuna Pollution Penalty Fund 0.30 -

Post Retirement Medical Fund 214.39 489 80 12.88 114.38
interest Acciued on Investments - -

Urban Development Fund 187.13 165,06

Leave Encashment Fund 718 15.61

Post Retirement Medical Fund 2.64 10.95

Civil work mzintenange fund 2053 R

Staff Benefit Fund 0.01 -

General Provident Fund 33.11 250.60 39.23 230.85
Total 7,031.76 5,595.94
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DELHS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ~
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2016

. {Amount In Rs. Crore)
Particulars As at 31.03.2016 As at 31,3.2015
|SCHEDULE- F

A CURRENT ASSETS

1. Inventories -

Stares 2.88 9.1
Stock in Trade ©
Land - Raw Land 19.07 19.07
Work in Progress - .
Land - Under Development - 1.32 1.32
Houses - Under Consbuction 2,159.67 1,453.99
Commercial Estate - Under Construction 27.30 23.71
Finished Stock ~
Develaped Land 107.99 107.99
Houses - Built Up 3,205.21 3,615.83
Commerclal Estate - Buiit Up 500.89 503.44
Commonwealth Games Assels- Flats, Fumniture, Fitings
{Net of recoveries from aliottees towards furniture, ete.} 493.37 7.123.70 432.65 6221.21
2. Sundry Debtors™ 208.58 567.43
3. Cash & Bank Balances -
Cash in hand 0.13 0.19
Bank Balances - with Schedujed Banks -
In Saving Bank Account §27.57 725.00
Remittance in Transt 340 6.32
£31.10 7313
Less ; Balances penaining to lransactions of Nazul 1 & 11 -260.61 -593.67
370.49 137.64
In Depasit Account - General Invastment 1,796.53 2.167.02 4,187.52 4,305.76
Bank Balance - with Scheduled Bank - for Eammarked Funds -
Reserve Fund Account - Conlingency Resetve 298 7.96
Plesarve Fund Account - EWS Houses 0.52 3.50 188 9.64

4, Reserve Fund Investment- . -
- Fixed Geposits -Contingency Fund 945,00 BE6.00

- Fixed Daposits - EWS Houses Reserve Fund 395.00 1.840.00 31.00 887.00

B. L OANS ADVANCES & OTHER ASSETS

1, Loans
(a) Staff 2.35 2.47
(&} Future Hire Purchase nstalments 44913 82.90
Less : Future Interest -168.93 ; -18.63
280.24 282.85 64.27 66.74
2. Advantes recoverable in cash or In kind or for
vaiue to be recelved/adjusted
Advances to Contractors 512.99 430.54
Advances- EWS Schemes 125727 96.61
Deposit Warks 85.33 84.60
Input VAT recoverabie 0.01 .01
Vat Refundabie 003 0.09
Income Tax Refund Receivable 34.80 31.55
Recoverable/Adjusiable to Pension Fund - 51.29
Conteibution Adjustable in Future for Gratuity Fund trust 7195 R -
Deposit with Income Tax Authonity 436.84 22527
Recoverable from Nazul | 2061.48 188.48
Service Tax Recoverbale 13.86 13.86
Advances with Municipal Tax Authority 185.86 195.85
Other Miscellaneous Advances/Recoverables 15.06 1.693.84 13.95 1,342.11
. | e
3. Interest accrued on Geheral Investments 102,72 156.29
4. Interest accrued on Reserve Fund Investments 102.04 4143
5. Interest Accrued on Saving Bank Interest 1,63 653
. Interest Accrued on Contractor Advances 50.56 44.76
TOTAL 13,676.14 ‘ 13,648.28

“Sundry Debtors are net of aiottee balances In credil, adjustable against dispasat price on issuance of possession letter
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DEILHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL. DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2016

{Amount in Rs. Crore)

Particulars

SCHEDIULE - G

INCOME FROM SALES f SERVICES
Premia from Sale of Land

Sale of Houses

Sale of CWG Flais

Sale of Shops

Licanse Fee

Interest on Hirg Purchase instalments
Total

SCHEDULE - Y

For the year ended 31.3.2016

For the year ended 31.3.2015

HNCOME FROM INVESTMENTS & SAVING BANK A/ICs

Incoma from Ganerat Investmants
Saving Bank (nlgrest-GDA

inceme from Earmarked & Reaerve Fund

EWS Houses Reserve Fund

CIVIL Works Maintenance Fund « Housing

Schame, 2019 orward

Urtsan Devalopmant Fund

Gensral Providant Fund

Leava Encashment Fund

Post Relitament Medical Fund

Staff Benefit Fund

Contingency Reserve Fund

Tatal

Less : Transter to Earmarked Fund &
Rasarve Fund Accaunts

Totat

SCHEDULE -1

OTHER INCOME
Ground Rent

Service Charges
Building Plan Fae
Other Rousing Receipts

Other Reverue
Total

ISCHEDULE - 1
,IQCREASE IN STOCK & WORKS
Closing - Stock & Works
Stores
Stock In Trade
Land + Raw Land
‘Work In Progress -«
{and - Under Davelopment
Houses - Under Construclion
Commercial Estate - Under Construction
Finished Stock -
Developed Land
Houses - Built Up
Commercial Estate - Built Up
CWG flats

Opening - Stock & Works
Storas
Stock tn Trade
Land - Raw Land
Work In Progress -
Land - Urder Oevalopment
Houses - Under Construction
Add: Pricr Period ltems
Commercia! Estate - Under Consiruction
Finished Stock .
Devalopad Land
Houses - Built Up
Add: Prior Peried llems
Commercial Estate - Buit Up
Add: Prior Period ltems
CWG fiats
Add; Priot Period Items
Increase! {Decrease) In Stock & Works

34.01
48265

1,453.99
5056

3,619.83
41.34

0.20
1,018.83

40,13
57.88
45,96

1,163.78

20.53

26233
t12.84
2009
20.16
Q.02
100.45
636.42

£36.42

279.18
565

010
478.02
448.24

2.32

65.73

23.29
1,017.70

0823
118.83
15.66
11.77

B4.64

443.04
21.59

2330

519.12

518.12

33090

2.06
0.90
424
16.13
171.57
195.00

B &8
19.07

132
2,759.67
27.30

107.99
3,205.21
500.88
493.37

291
18.07
1.32

1,403.43
2371

107.99
3,661.27
503.44
537.44

10,72 493.37

7.423.70

§,256.71

2.11
19.07
1.32
1,453.99
237
107.99

3,619.93
503.44

452.65
521
19.07
132

1.885.61
18.71

307.99
1,000.57
494.35

656.58

822121

4,160.39

568,98

2,030.82
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVEL OPMENT ACCOUNT

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT .
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2016

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

[Particulars For the year anded 31.J.2016 For the year ended 31.3.2015
SCHEDULE- K i T —
ESTABLISHMENT
Pay & Allowances 450,899 466.95
Travel & Corweyance 522 832
Medical Expanses 29.76 2821
Exgralia 0.90 7.00
ADMINISTRATION '
Fees & Honorarium 2.29 134
Stafl Welfare 156 248
Entertainment 032 0.32
Employer Contribution to Gratuity Fund -129.12 319,96
Employer Contribution to Pension Fund 81366 5472
Contribution to Post Retrement Madical Fund 195.72 4.15
Contribution to Leave Encashment Fund -40,70 -3.59
CGontribution by New Pension Scheme 272 235
Contribution 1o Staff Benefit Fund 150 -
Law Charges 5.44 472
Vehicie Running & Maintenance 4.26 3.86
Repairs & Maintenarce - Cihers 3.06 426
Printing, Stationery & Advertisement 19.00 3421
Rates & Taxes 6.44 033
Telaphones 258 2.45
Loss on Sale of Fixed assets 0.02 . -
Other Miscellanecus Expenses 2140 26,40
Total 1,397.62 £563.42
Lass © Recoveries from Works & Other Accounts -
Works i 515 018
Drelhi Master Plan .34 1.38
Nazul] 824 8.07
Nazul It 605.68 620.41 385.51 395.15
77721 | 268.26
SCHEQULE-L
PRIOR PERIOD & EXTRAORDINARY [TEMS
PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS:
PRIOR PERIOD INCOME
1} Houses - Built Up 43.67
. 41.34
2) Woik in Progress
- Houses under Construction ’ 25789
-Commercial Estate- Under Construction Z44
3) Commerclai -Buit Up 3401 127
4) Contribution to Gratulty Fund Trust 0,58
Less: Share of NAZUL ! -0.01
Share of NAZLL # 029
5) Chdnga in Yaius tor GWG Flats 1672 -
105.21 1.30
6) Others
-30.83
Less: Yransfemred to Resarve & escmarked fund . 15235 307.05
—
Less:-PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSE
7} Work in Prograss
- Houses- Under Construction 50.56 1.31
2) Contribution to Laave Encashment Fund 8.44 3082
Less: Share of NAZUL! -0.02 a.z3
Less: Share of NAZUL II -2.61 3o 1578
3} Contribution to Pension 2747 199.58
Less: Share of NAZUL ) -.08 1.50
Less: Share of NAZUL It -10.72 16.68 102.30
4} Contritation 1o PRMS 30,00
Less: Shave of NAZUL Y 008
Less: Share of NAZUL Il -11.70 18.29
|5 contribution to staff enevolent fund 6.56
Lass: Share of Delhl Admn £.02
Less Share of NAZUL | -0.09
Leas: Share of NAZUL Il -3.56 2.89
[68)0svelopment & Consiruction Expenses -270.28
7) interest on Hire Purchase 3780
8) License Fee 078
@ Cthers B.88 -183.17 032 150.80
327.52 ‘ 166.15
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS - M
TOTAL 321.52 15€:16
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DELE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SYATEMENT SHOWING CLOSING BALANCE QF CASH & BANK AS ON 31.03.2018

SCHEDULE M
(Amount in Rs. Crore)

CHEQUES ISSUED CHEQUES ACGENVED| DEDIT GIVEN BY | CRECT GIVEN [YBALANCE AS | BALANGE AS FER
BUT NOT DEBITER IN JAND ACGOUNTED BY [BANK BUT NOT  18Y BANK BUT  )PER CASH BOOK |BANX STATEHMENT
BANK ASC TILL EAUTHORITY CCOUNTED FOR AS ON J1.03.2018  |AS ON 31.63.2016
DEPARTMENT 91.02.2018 - BUT CREDIT NOT N CASHBOOK  |ACCOUNTED
UNCASHED CHEQUES (GIVEN BY BANX TILL (AS ON 31.03,2018 |FOR IN CASH
34032018 BOOK A5 DN
31.03.201%

l_ 2 3 4 5 [ T 8
CAl} EAST 20NE 04.01 11.85 Q.29 G.25] 0.04 29.34] 40.79,
CAY DWARKA 9.00! 12.85! 0.15 .18 0.07, 42.43 £5.07)
CAU ROHINI £.03] 12.26] 0.3% ©.30] .48 13,44 24.90]
CAU MORTH ZONE .01 B0.61 1.96 0.10 .438] 26.79) 105,81

%SUUTH ZONE 0.01] 2134 0.00; Q.00 0.14 26,48 &7.05
CAL ONE 0.004 1.28 .37 .00 0.00i 4.57] - 558
CAU FLYOVER §.00] .23, -] ¢.00] -1 4,33, 4.55
A, SPORTS .85 3,24 0.43 .00 0.02 33.58. 36.45
PAD ENGG 9.60) 3.04] | 0.00 - 4.65 7.89;
SMC 0.01f 1.87 j | 1.86 3.73
BHIKAT CAMA - -! ~| - | 0.00 .00

LHRD INSTOTUTE 1 - - | 0.00 .00
CAU MPR 0.00)] 4,26 0.00! 4.01 8.27|
UTTPEC 0.00 0.00 - 0.00] - £.33 0.32
AD (MEDICALY .55 0.0 0,96 1.51
Cash [Housing) - 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.00 15.58 16.57
Staff benefit fund - - - - - .07 0.07.
Cash (Main] ] 197 £0.56 20.70 &.60) 41874 145.65
Enrmarked funds 4 E k | - E
Gragral Provident Fund - 2.16] ©.14) 1.45, Q.51 133,67 134.80

| Urban Development fund B | 1.11| 0.6 0.01 11859 116.88]
Contingency Fund | - - 298 2.98|

[ ews Fund — - ] ’ 553, 0.52
Gratulty L -| 0.12 - 0.9 ~| 31.89, 32.00
Pension - 0.13 - 0.02| .00, 154.07 154.18
PRMS - | - 214 39! 214.39]
Yamuan Polfution Penalty 8/C | - - N .30 0.30
Leave Encashmen: fund 4 1 1 - 1232 22.32

Totat 0.12 157.40 65.8% 13.64 306 1,306.24 1,33%.1%

REMMITANCE IN THANS T ] 3.40

2

COLUMN 2 - CASH [N HAND 0.12
COLUMN 7 - BANK BALANCE AS PER C/BO0K 1,306.84
COLUMM 7- REMITTANCE [N TRANSIT . 3.40
TOTAL 1,310.36
LESS:

BALANCE OF TRANSACTIONS OF NAZUL 1 12¢
BALANCE OF TRANSATTIONS GF NAZUL | 259.34
BALANCE OF TRANSACTIONS OF PENSION 154,07
BALANCE OF TRANSACTIONS OF GRATLITY 31.29
BALANCE PERTAINS 1C GDA. 863.80
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DELHI DEVELGPMENT AUTHORITY
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
RECEIPTS & PAYMENT AGCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315T MARCH, 2018

{Amount in Rs, Crore)

RECEIPTS PAYMENT
Head of Account 2015-16 201415 ead of Account 2015-18 2014-15
ning Balan
Adminlstration &
Cash in Hand 0.19 0.08 Establishment 1,415.85 876.19
Balance in Séving Acoounis L ass; Amt. Recoversd from
849.00 71585 WOIKS | 515 0.18
Resmittance in Transit 612 5.93 TOTAL 1,410.7% §70.01
855.30 721.87
Less : Balance of
transactions
pertaining to - Less: Share cost transterred to
NAZULA - 1.83 - 0.05 Nazul Ale.i 8.5 .80
NAZULH - 591.84 - 506.83 Nazul Alc.-H 634,18 503.32
Pension Fund .
- - Dalhi Master Plan 1.26 1.39
Graiuity Fund Common Wealth Games
- " Project . N
261,63 214,79 Total share cost transferred 844.04 514.51
Fixed Deposits - '
General [nvestment 3,443.24 3,704.87 3.415.24 3,630.03 } Balance under GDA, 786.56 361.50
Revanue from Work and
Development Schemes
Expenditure on Works &
Prernja from disposal of land 0.20 0.10 Development Schemes 148.51 166.50
Premia frorn disposal of
houses and shops including
hire purchass instatiments Expenditure an construction of
1,482.48 1,482.58 556.40 558.50 |Houses & Shops 1,825.68 1,053.60
Interest on Registration Meney
License Fee 66.82 49.06 |& Refunds 0.59 0.09
- - Stores - 0.00
Ground Rent 2.06 6.45 | Miscellaneous expenses 0.17 0.04
interest on General
Investment 394.76 521.3¢ 0 o
Other Revenues 158.58 235.58 0 0
Recovery of deptt. Charges - 8.90 (Purchase of Fixed Assets - 4.97 179
. 0
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RECEIPTS PAYMENT
Head of Account 2015-18 2014-12 Haad o7 Aecount 2015-16 20%4-15
Urban Develooment Fund vl Fund
Encashment of investment 3,700.72 3.334.00 Invesirment 4.145.00 380272
Recoupment of Expenditure
from Nazul - - Retunds 1.6 1.18
Grants & Loans o other
Conversion Charges 224.04 217.74 Departments - 4.74
Irterest on Investment 340.12 304.87 Amount paid to Gratuity Fund - -
Amount Given For Contruction
UDF loan recovery 3.10 8.32 of Flyover 18.75 4,164.91 47.50 3,656.14
Amount received from BGDA - 7.50 -
Interest on UDF Loan
Recovery - 4,287.95 - 3,872.23
rat viden d Gensral Provident Fynd
Provident Fund Contribution 20538 207.74 Frpvident Fund Disbursemenis 270.41 244.44
Encashment of GPF
investment 248.00 197.53 Deposit Link Insuranice i.t2 1.85
Discount on purchase of Premium on purchase of
Invesiments - - Investments - -
interest on contribution 7378 73.29 Misc. Expenditure - -
Interest on GPF Investment 123.75 142.85 Interest on Provident Fund 73.79 73.29
- - Payment to Graluity Fund Trust 55.70 -
Payment t¢ Pension Fund
- - Trust 44 .50 -
Deputationists 0.00 B850.91 0.16 621.56 | Investrnent made 268.91 233.82
Deputationists 0.70 71512 L 1.09 554.48
New Penslon Schem New Panslon Scheme
Employee Contribution
Recsived towards NPS 3.24 5.63 | Payment io NSDL 5.84 5.35
- Authonity share 270 -
Employers Contribution N
Received towards NP5 2,70 5.94 Interest on CPF - %"" Q.17 5.52
T
Service Charge 0.03 8.67
Accldent Persoral Acgldent Insurance
Insurance Pollgy Polizy —_—
Contribution from Employees 0.09 C.10 Premiato LIC 0.64 -
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RECEIPTS PA?MENT T
Head of Account 2015-18 2014-15 Head of Account 2615-18 3014-15
Compensation recd. From
insurance Co. 0.05 2.13 0.06 0.16 | Compensations paid 0.09 0.13 0.05 0.05
Th: W L]
|Reserve Fund . - Reserve Fund
interest Recelved on
Investment 0.03 0.03 |Expenditure Q
. N
R Fund - s¢g Reserve Fund -
Encashment of Investment 31.00 456.00 lnvestment 35.00 514.00
fiterest Received on
Investment 2.94 48.55 Expendiiure 35.00 360.78 874.78
Grant received - 33.94 - 514.55
Benevolent Fund L) n
Employee Contribution
received towards BF 0.75 0.84 0.84 | Disbursemants 1.45 1.68
@
|Fund Contingancy Reserve Fund
Encashment of Investment 856.00 776.00 Investment 945.00 855.00 855.00
interest Received B82.76 938.76 75.35 856.35
 Staff Bonefit Fund_ _Staff Benefit Fund
Encashment of Investment 0.10 - investment 1.40 . R
[nterest Received 0.00 G, 10 - - | disbursemants 0.14
Post Retirament Medical Post Retirsment Medlcal
Fund Investment™ Fund Investment
Encashment of Investment 29.00 invastments made 78.84 114,45
Contribution to Post .
Retiremant Medical
Investment pending transfer 4,15 .
Amount received from
Pension Fund Trust - 30.00 Disbursements 15.00




PAYMENT

REGEWFTS
ead of Account 2015-18 201415 Head of Account 201516 2014-15
Interest Recefved 15.60 44 60 4.82 38.97
78.84 ) - 126.45
Leave Encashmont
Investment
) Leve Encashment
|investment -
Encashment of Investment 14,00 - Investments made 267.35 27.00
Contribution to Leave
Encashment 21.23 Disbursements 40,22 307.57 46.52 73.52
Interest Recelved 8 41 22.41 5.99 27.22 -
Advance given ta NA-t
3.00 -
Amount Recelved from Amcunt Paid 1o Pension fund
Pension fund trust - 36.25 36.25 [trust - - 10.00 10.00
Amount Paid {o Gratuity fund
trost
157.75 157.75
Amount Paid to UDF
7.50 7.50
DDA Pollution Penalty DDA Pollution Penatty Fund
Fund
Peanalty 0.30 0.30 - - Contritxnion Q.08 005 - -
E Money Deposits/ Earmest Money Doposlts/
Reqistration Monsy - Registration Mongy -
Housing Schemes 2439 9,022.78 Housing Schemes 94.81 8,787.56
Commercial Schemes 5.06 29.45 4.49 $027.26] Gommercial Schernes 45.59 140.40 4.28 §8,791.84
Group Insurance $Scheme: Greup Insurance Scheme: - -
Contribution received from
employees 0.06 0.08 Payment ic Employees 0.20 011
Compensation received from LIC Group Insurance Premia
Insurance company ¢.11 o7 0.04 0.11 [for DDA Employees 0.20 0.09 0.20
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Place : Mew Dothi

RECEIPTS PAYMENT "
2015-18 201415 Head of Account 201516 — 201415
Amount paid to pension tund g
Recaived from NAZUL-B 100.00 [trust 323.00 i
Amount received from NA-|
towrads sale proceed of 72 Amount paldto gratuity fund
CWG flats 440,36 Jtrust 28.71
Actuary Corndribution - 840,06
Contribution to Gratulty Fund Payment to Gratuity Furd Trust
Trust Account pending Accourt pending adjiustment to
|transfer 52.30 - Jcontribulion -
Contribution to Pension Fund
Trust Account pending
transfer 80.78 -~ |Payment to NazuH -
Employee Advances
Recovery 501 1.40 | Employee Advances 4.85 285
Other Advances 138.09 1.25 | Other Advances - 9.90
Deposita & Retentions 388.88 197.08 | Deposits & Retenlions 355.04 184.98
Deposit Works 18.79 47.79 | Deposit Works 19.52 8016
TOS on lncome 2.81 4.03
Statutory Statutory
Deductions/Coflections - Deadudtions/Collections -
Taxes, Duties & Cesa 23055 151.22 |Taxes, Duties & Cess 441,88 282 53
Miscelaneous . Miscellaneous
PaymetrtsiAdjustments Payments/Adjustments
&.@M
Cash in Hand 0.43 0.19
Batance in Saving Accounts 4,120.87 849.00
Remittance in fransit 340 612
1,124.39 855.30
Less : Balance of transactions
pertaining to -
MNawrub | 1.28 1.83
Neezui I 258.34 591.84
883.78 261,63
Fixed Deposits - General
finvestment 2,172.74 3,036.52 3,443.24 3,704.87
12,681.51 20,947.07 12,681.51 20,947.07
Sdi- 3di- Sdl-
Dated :14-06-2016 Sr.Accounts Officer (Alcs) Main Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/cs) Chief Accounts Officer
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SCHEDULE-N
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 2015-16
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Accounts of the Authority are organized under three broad heads each of which is considered
a separate accounting entity. The individual head reflect the governmental resources allocated to
them for the purpose of carrying on specific activity in accordance with iaws, regulations or other
restrictions. Accounts are prepared under three major heads NAZUL-l, NAZUL-Il and GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT. Nazui- relate to the transactions of the oid Nazul estates entrusted to
the Delhi Improvement Trust under Nazul agreement, 1937 which was taken over by the Delhi
Development Authority as successor of the Delhi Improvement Trust. Nazul-ll relates to the large
scale fand acquisitions, development and disposal activities. General Development Account Re-
lates to all the development, constructions and other activities undertaken by the Authority on its
own accounts and other activities assigned to the Authority. '

2) BASIS OF PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS

All transactions are recorded on receipts and payments basis during the year. The Accounts are
converted to income and expenditure basis at the year end by the inclusion of appropriate entries
for account receivables, payables, fixed asset, depreciation etc.

e

3) FORMAT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Financial Statements of General Development Account is prepared in the Commaon Format of Accaunts
prescribed by the Govermment of india, Ministry of Finance for Central Autonomous Bodies. Financial
Statements of Nazul- & Nazul-ll are prepared in the format of accounts prescribed in the DDA (Budiget
& Accourt) Rules, 1982 as they refiect transactions on Govemment accourt.

4) FIXED ASSETS

A. Fixed asset are stated at cost less depreciation. In case of self constructed assets, cost
includes appropriate portion of administrative and establishment charges.

B. Fixed Assets include certain buildings constructed on land not belonging fo the Authority
but being used for the Authority’s activities.

C. Land used for the office building, staff quarters, stores etc. are valued at the disposal
rates of land on the date of such transfer.

5} DEPRECIATION

Depreciation is provided at the rates prescribed under the Income Tax Act, 1961 and if any
asset is put to use for the activities of the Authority for a period of less than one hundred and
eighty days in the Financial Year, the deduction w.r.t depreciation in respect of such asset shall
be restricted to Fiity per cent of the amount calculated at the percentage prescribed for the
respective asset.

6) VALUATION OF STOCKS & STORES

a. Raw Land - Atcost Cost represents cost of acquisition / purchase including
compensation and incidental expenditure related to acquisition
and taking possession of the land.
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b.

c.

d.

e

Work in Progress - At actual expenditure incurred on development and construction
including appropriate charge for overheads.

Finished Stock - Buiit up Units comprising of Housing Stock at standard cost at which
expected to be sold, including land premium, less estimated cost of
compietion,

Built up units acquired/purchased from external sources at cost
or net realizable value whichever is lower.

In case of other stock including developed land held for sale- at
disposal rates based on average tender/auction rates, less es-
timated cost of completion.

Deposit/contract work - At the cost of work done including departmental charges recov-
erable as per terms of contract.

Stores | - Atthe issue rate determined for recovery from works adjusted for
handling expenses related o issuance of material. Material lying
with contractor being adjustable against contract work done at
predatermined rates, is treated as advance to contractor.

7) REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is recognized on accrual basis, except where otherwise stated due to uncertainly of
realization and quantum of revenue.

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

)

Premia and sale consideration received on disposal of land, builf-up/ constructed units,
fike houses, offices, shops etc. is recognized using the full accrual method for issuance of
Possession Letter.

Interest element in hire purchase installment is recognized as revenue in proportion to the
principal portion outstanding.

Rental income is recognized on accrual basis with reference to the period to which the
income relates.

Ground rent and service charges are accounted for as on income on cash basis. Ground
rent is booked net of share payable to Delhi Administration.

Penal charges, composition fee, damages and interest on delayed payments are recog-
nized on receipt basis.

Interest on investments is recognized on accrual basis.

g) interest on Income tax refund is recognized on receipt basis.

8} STORE

Construction stores consumed is charged to respective works at pre determined is sued rates. Diffarence of
issue rate and purchase price is adjusted in Miscellaneous Expenditure/ income.

9) INTEREST/COMPENSAYION PAYMENT TO ALLOTTEES

a) Interest on registration money received from registrants of various schemes is provided

on accrual basis.
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b) Compensation for delay in cormpletion and allotment of flats to registrants of self-financing
scheme is booked on Payment/ adjustment.

10) DEFICIENCY CHARGES

Deficiency charges payable to Municipal Authorities, Local Bodies or Corporation is accounted
for on the basis of charges accepted and paid.

11) RECOVERIES / PAYMENTS TO NAZUL ACCOUNTS
A. Recovery of Establishment & General Administrative costs:

Establishment and (General Administrative cost are charged to General Development Account and
appropriate portion of expenses relatable to Nazul-i and Nazul-ll' Accounts are allocated
and recovered in proportion to the expenditure outiay on schemes, projects or activiies under
Nazul Accounts.

B. Land Premia for Schemes on Nazul lands:

Land Premia in respect of Nazul Lands appropriated for various Schemes under General
Development Account is booked as expenditure by credit to Nazul Account on completion
of construction of the properties at the pre determined rates as prescribed under the
Nazul Rules. ‘

C. License Fee / Service Charges for use of Nazul Properties

License Fee / Service Charges for use of Nazul Properties such as staff Quarters, etc. is
booked by credit to Nazul Account at such Government notified rates as per applicable
rules. )

12 COMPENSATION/ ARBITRATION AWARDS

Payments towards additional compensations awards in respect of land acquired and arbitration
awards are booked on payment basis.

13 RECOVERIES AGAINST SPECIFIED LIABILITIES / FUNDS

Recoveries against specified liabilities/funds like share Money, Fire Risk insurance, etc. are credited
to separate Ligbility/Reserve Accounts created for that purpose and expenditure and pay out there
against, are recorded by debit to the Liability/Reserve Account.

14. EMPLOYEE'S SCHEMES AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS

a, Employee’s contribution towards General Provident Fund Scheme is credited to the General
Provident Fund Accourt and is invested in approved securities as per prescribed guidelines.
Interest accrued on the accumulated contribution, payments, advances and interest earned
on the investment of the fund are adjusted to the Fund Balance.

b. Amounts contributed towards Gratuity and Pension has been made on actuarial valuation at the
year end basis to meet payment of pension and gratuity to employees after retirement. Separate
financial statements of Delhi Development Authority Pension Fund Trust and Delhi Development
Authority Gratuity Fund Trust have been drawn up. Investments are made from the respective
Trust Fund in approved securities. Payment of pension and gratuity and interest eamed on the
investments of the funds are adjusted in the respective Trust Fund Accounts.

c. Liability for Leave encashment is provided on the basis of Actuarial valuation at the year‘end.
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d. Liability for Post Retlrement Medical Benefits is provided on the basis of Actuarial valuation
at the year end.

15. EARMARKED FUNDS

Funds entrusted to the authority or grants or assistance provided to the Authority or amount
retained by the authority to be utilized for specific or earmarked purposes are accounted for
under distinct heads and the expenditure/utilization of the same are as adjusted to the said ac-
count. Investments related to earmarked funds are carried at face value. Various Funds man-
aged by DDA as part of General Development Account are:-

a. Urban Development Fund

The Authority s the custodian of Urban Development Fund controlled by Ministry of Urban
Development, Government of India and the fund did not pertain to the authority and any
loans / grants from the fund are disbursed as per the directions of the Ministry of Urban
Development, Government of India. Charges recovered on conversion of properties from
lease-hold to free-hold are credited to this account. Loans and Grants given from the Fund
for development projects as per directions of the Competent Authonty are charged to the
Fund Account. Interest on loans given from the Fund Account is recognized and credited to
the Fund Account on receipt.

b. General Provident Fund
Provident Fund Contribution and accretion to the fund is held in this Fund Account.
c. Personal Accident Insurance Policy fund

Recovery made from employees for payment of compensation in case of accidental deaths
is held in this account.

d. Benevolent Fund

Recoveries made from employees for payment of compensation on death during service
are held in this account.

e. Civil Maintenance Work Fund — Housing Scheme, 2010 onwards

This répresents one-time maintenance charges recovered from the allottees of the Hous-
ing Scheme, 2010 onwards for future maintenance of the Colonies.

16 SPECIAL RESERVES
a. EWS Houses Reserve Fund

This represents surplus retained for meeting expendtture on construction of houses to the
Economically Weaker Section.

b. Reserve For House Fire Risk

This represents special charges recovered from allottees of properties on hire-purchase
basis to cover any loss or damage to the properties.

c. Contingency Reserve Fund

This represents fund retained for meeting any future contingencies
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Schedule - O

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2015-16

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.

2

Unexpired Capital Commitment in respect of major contracts NIL (Previous Year NIL)
Contingent Liabilities

Claims against the DDA, not acknowledged as debts, pending in Courts and Arbitration,
to the extent ascertained Rs. 2325.65 crore (Previous Year Rs 2351.90 crore).

Other then above there are about 3890 court cases as on 31.03.2016 (Previous Year

3772 court cases) against the DDA in GDA and 14608 court cases (Previous Year 13268

court cases) in Nazul-l & Nazul-ll are pending in the different courts of law, amount for
contingent liabilities in this regard are not ascertainable.

The Authority was granted recognition as a “charitable institution™ under section 12AA of
the income Tax Act, 1961 vide Registration Certificate dated 12.1.2006 with retrospective
effect from assessment year 2003-04, being engaged in the public utility services and
entitled to claim exemption under section 11 of the Income Tax Act, 1961. However, in the
assessments for the assessment years 2003-04 to 2013-14, the Assessing Officer has
not aliowed the benefit of exemption under section 11 of the Act and faxed its income
even though the Authority meets all the conditions stipulated in the said section.

There is a subsisting demand of Rs. 1880.57 crore in the said assessment years which are
cdisputed in appeals before the income Tax Appellate Tribuna! (for assessment years 2003-04
and 2005-06 to 2010-11) and Commissioner (Appeals) (assessment years 2011-12 to 2013-14).
Additionally, special leave petitions were also moved before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for
the assessment years 2005-06 to 2009-10 on the issue of time fimitation. The petitions have
been admitted and are pending disposal.

The Authority has deposited Rs. 436.84 crore with the Income Tax Authority up to
31.03.2018, against the total demand of Rs. 1880.57 crore to meet the requirement of
stay order granted by Assessing Officer and Hor'ble Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Delhi.
Further if above tax Hability is ultimately confirmed, inferest of about Rs. 675 crore and
penalty also may antail, as per the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Since the demand is under dispute, the Authority has not made any provision in the books
of account towards income tax on its income for the year and for the demands aggregating
to Rs. 1880.57 crore for the assessment years 2003-04 and 2005-06 to 2013-14.

Further, in the assessments for the assessment years 2003-04 to 2010-11, demands for
Rs. 296.83 crore were also raised by disallowing some portions of expenditure which
have been set aside in the appellate order of the Commissioner (Appeals). However, the
income Tax Department is in appeal before the Hon'ble Income Tax Appellate Tribunal
against the deletions.”
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¢. There is a demand pending of Rs. 2.50 crore of TDS, interest/ penaity of various finan-
cial years on account of short deduction, late payment of TDS and late submission 'of
TDS return, for which DDA is in appeal. Accordingly, no provision regarding the same is
censidered necessary in the books.

d. South Delhi Municipal Corporation (SDMC) on its own behalf and on behalf of the East Deihi
Municipal Corperation (EDMC) and North Delhi Municipal Corporation (NDMC) had issued a
distress warrant dated 10.01.2013 for recovery of Rs. 746.05 crore on account of property fax
and interest in respect of 319 properties up to 31.03.2004 and 24 sports complexes upito
31.03.13. Subsequently, NDMC and EDMC also issued separate Distress Warants dated
22.03.2013 and 25.03.2013 to recover Rs. 272,16 crore and Rs. 110.28 crore, respectively,
being their share of dues of the said Rs.746.05 crore. A total sum of Rs. 195.85 crore has been
collected by the three Municipal Corporations by attachment of the bank accounts of the Au-
thority. Demands for Rs. 53.75 crore were subsequently raised towards property tax on other
properties. Since the Municipal Corporations have not agreed to the above contention of DDA,
a writ was filed by the Authority before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court, who has been pleaseqi to
set aside all the demands and direct the Municipal Corporations to resolve the ownership issue.
As per the Hon'ble Court's directions, the Authority has submitted a bank guarantee amounting
to Rs. 50.00 crore with the Registrar of Delhi High Court. The case is pending for decision
before the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi. Date of next hearing is fixed for 23.08.2016.

During the year 2014-15 EDMC has raised demand of Rs. 14.53 crore.
Above demands are disputed and not acknowledged as debts by the DDA.

Further pursuant to direction of MOUD, DDA has paid Rs. 26.70 crore to the MCDs on account
of property tax & service charges, this amount includes Rs.5.36 crore on DDA build up proper:ﬁes
and relates to GDA for the period from 2004 to 2016 & Rs. 21.34 crore on vacant lands of
Nazul-l, for the year 2015-16. These amounts are charged in the respective accounts.

e. No provision has been made towards service tax and labour cess claims under contracts
awarded prior to the amendment of the respective statutes, bringing such transactions -
within'the ambit of service tax and labour cess.

f. The Commissioner Service Tax, Delhi has vide his order dated 30.04.2013 adjudicgited
and confirmed a demand of service tax of Rs. 948.60 crore on sale of undeveloped and
developed Nazul lands and ground rent for the period from 2008-07 to 2011-12 treating
the same as “Renting of Immovable Properties” and has also raised a demand for inter-
est of Rs. 553.06 crore and imposed penalty of Rs. 845.95 crore on the same. The
Authority has challenged the said order before the Customs, Excise and Service. Tax
Tribunal.

Further Show Cause notices have been served by Commissioner of Service Tax, Delrhi for
the period from 1.4.2012 to 31.03.2014 for a demand of Rs. 282.18 crore towards service
tax on receipts from disposal of undeveloped and developed Nazul lands and ground rent.
The Written Submissions have been made to the Commissioner of Service Tax, Delhi.

The receipts from disposal of Nazul lands represent sale consideration towards transfer

of land and ground rent represents land revenue, which in itself is a government llevy.

Both the receipts are not in the nature of rental income so as to attract service tax levy

under the head “renting of immovable properties” and therefore no provision towards
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service tax liability is considered necessary in the accounts.

No provision towards labour cess, if any, in respect of Commonwealth Games Village Project
has been recognized since the liability, if any, determined is recoverable from the Developer.

The Office of Joint Labour Commissioner has vide its notice dated 29.04.2013 has demanded
an amount to Rs. 25.34 crore pertaining to the period from 1996 to July 2007 towards labour
cess for various construction projects in DDA raised on the basis of report submitted by the CAG
DDA has filed written submission against the said demand on which decision is pending before
Joint Labour Commissioner. During the year there is no change in the status of the case,
accordingly, no provision regarding the same is considered necessary in the books.

Various contracts relating to the Commonwealth Games are under scrutiny of different
Committees/ Authorities and are subject to claims and counter- claims by the Authority
and the Contractors/ Developers. However, in the absence of firm determination of any
recovery or liability, no effect of the same has been given in these accounts.

Separate financial statements of “Délhi Deveiopment Authority Pension Fund Trust” and “Delhi
Development Authority Gratuity Fund Trust’ have been drawn up. Contribution towards these
trusts have been recorded as per the Actuarial Valuation Reports as on 31.03.2016.

Employee Benefits:

The Authority has got the Actuarial valuation of its Gratuity liability as on 31.03.2016 of Rs. 594.64
crore (Previous Year Rs, 763.03 crore). The contribution towards Gratuity Fund of Rs.(-) 129.12
crore (Previous Year Rs.19.95 crore) for the financial year 2015-16 on the basis of Actuarial
Valuation includes the share of Nazul ! of Rs. {(-)0.35 crore (Previous Year Rs.0.15 crore) and the
share of Nazul Il of Rs.(-) 48.61 crore (Previous Year Rs.10.23 crore). The shares of Nazul | and
Nazul Il have been transferred to their respective accounts.

The Authority has got the Actuarial Valuation of its Pension liability as on 31.03.2016 of Rs.
5498.75 crore (Previous Year Rs, 4556.96 crore). The contribution towards Pension Fund of
Rs.813.66 crore (Previous Year Rs. 54.72 crore) for the financial year 2015-16 on the basis
of Actuarial Valuation includes the shares of Nazul | of Rs.2.25 crore (Previous Year Rs.0.41
crore) and Nazul || of Rs. 319.02 crore (Previous Year Rs.28.05 crore). The share of Nazul
! and Nazul i have been recovered and transferred to their respective accounts.

The Authority has got the Actuarial Valuation of its Leave Encashment liability as.on 31.03.2016
of Rs. 401.93 crore (Previous Year Rs.483.03 crore). The contribution towards Leave Encashment
Fund of Rs.(-) 40.20 crore (Previous Year Rs. (-) 9.59 crore) for the financial year 201516 on the
basis of Actuarial Valuation inciudes the share of Nazul | of Rs. (-)0.11 crore {Previous Year Rs.
{-) 0.07 crore) and the share of Nazul |l of Rs. (-) 15.89 crore (Previous Year Rs. (-) 4.92 crore).
The share of Nazul | and Nazul I} have been transferred to their respective accounts.

The Authority has got the Actuarial valuation of the liability towards Post Retirement Medical
Benefits as on 31.03.2016 Rs. 467.90 crore (Previous Year estimated Rs. 250.00 crore), and
accordingly employer contribution is provided Rs.195.72 crore (Previous Year Rs.NIL), which .
includes the share of Nazul | of Rs. 0.54 crore (Previous Year Rs. 0.03 crore) and the share of
Nazui il of Rs. 76.38 crore (Previous Year Rs. 2.13 crore). The shares of Nazui | and Nazul li
have been recovered and transferred to their respective accounts.
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10.

During the year DDA has provided the Post Retirement Medical Benefits on the basis of Actuarial
valuation, as compared to on an estimated basis till last year, impact on the accounts due to such
change during the year on account of change in basis is not ascertainable.

Creditor for land includes Rs. 3.82 crore (Previous Year Rs. 3.82 crore) payable to the
Ministry of Rehabilitation (MOR) towards land purchased under a package deal for Rs. 30
crore. Full possession of the lands is yet to be received from the Ministry. Also, some of
the lands are in the possession of other Departments though the ownership rests with the
Authority. Entries in the books of account have been passed for the fands, ownership of
which was transferred to the Authority.

During the year, amount of Rs. 313.50 crore (Previous Year Rs. 313.50 crore) has been
given as grant to Delhi Metro Raii Corporation Ltd. out of Nazul Il account.

Suspense acccunt balance, Credit of Rs. 21.35 crore (Previous Year Credit of Rs. 13.98
crore) is on account of non availability of correct information/ physical challans from the
parties in respect of housing and other receipts, which are pending for reconciliation.

During the year, Rs. 18.75 crore (Previous Year Rs. 47.50 crore) has been given from
Urban Development Fund to Flyover Division for construction of flyovers.

Furniture, Furnishing etc. procured through ITDC for the Commonwealth Games
have been recognized and the payment disbursed to them. However, the same

is pending reconciliation and settlement of accounts with them.

Reserve Funds:

The total amount of the EWS Housing Reserve Fund as at 31.03.2016 is Rs.1004.78
crore. During the year, DDA has appropriated Rs. 1000 crore from Surplus in Revenue
Account to EWS Housing Reserve Fund on account of unutilized amount upto 31.03.2015
determined as per provisions of section 11 of Income Tax Act. These funds are invested
in accordance with the provisions of the section 11(5) of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

The total amount of the Contingency Fund in the year ended 31.03.2016 is Rs. 1004.54,
crore. Against this fund investment is Fixed Deposits of Rs. 945 crore, there is bank
balance Rs. 2.98 crore and Accrued Interest Rs. 57.74 crore.

. Earmarked Funds:

The total amount of the UDF Fund for the year ended 31.03.2016 is Rs.4373.15 crore and
against this fund the assets of Rs. 4351.19 crore comprises of Investment of Rs. 4045.00
crore, bank balances of Rs. 119.05 crore, accrued Interest of Rs. 187.14 crore. The differ-
ence between assets and liabilities results in under - utilization of fund amounting to Rs. 21.96
crore, which is recoverable from General Development Account Fund, Delhi Development
Authority. Shortfall will be made good in the current Financial Year 2016-2017.

The total amount of the General Provident Fund for the year ended 31.03.2016 is Rs. 1535.59
crore.and against this fund the assets of Rs. 1487.35 crore comprises Investment of Rs. 1320.57
Crore, bank balance of Rs. 133.67 crore, accrued interest of Rs. 33.11 crore. The difference
between assets and liabilities results in under-utilization of fund amounting to Rs. 48.24 crore,
which is receivable from General Development Account Fund, Delhi Development Authority.
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iii)

vi)

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The total amount of the Leave Encashment Fund for the year ended 31.03.2016 is Rs. 510.04
crore and against this fund the assets Rs. 459.16 crore comprises Investment of Rs. 429.66
crore, bank balance of Rs. 22.32 crore and Accrued Interest on investment of Rs.7.18 crore.
The difference between assets and liabilities results in under-utilization of fund amounting to
Rs. 50.83 crore. Shortfall will be made good in the current Financial Year 2016-2017.

The total amount of the PRMS Fund for the year ended 31.3.2016 is Rs. 550.68 crore and
against this fund the assets is total of Rs. 466.86 crore comprises Investment Rs. 249.83
crore, bank balance of Rs. 214.39 Crore and Accrued Interest of Rs. 2.64 Crore. The difference
between assets and liabilities results in under-utilization of fund amounting to Rs. 83.82 crore.
Shortfall of Rs. 83.82 crore will be made good in current Financial Year 2016-2017.

During the year 2015-16, DDA has created “DDA Staff Benefit Fund” for the benefit of
serving DDA employees, their family members and dependents as defined in DDA Medical
Attendance Rules, and contributed Rs.1.50 crore during the year. against this fund the
assets is total of Rs. 1.38 crore comprises Investment Rs.1.30 crore, bank balance of Rs. 0.07

crore and Accrued Interest of Rs.0.01 crore.
}

The total amount of the Civil Work Maintenance Fund for the year ended 31.3.2016 is Rs.
395.90 crore and against this fund the assets is total of Rs. 265.53 crore comprises In-
vestment Rs. 245 crore and Accrued Interest of Rs. 20.53 crore. The difference between
assets and liabilities results in under-utilization of fund amounting to Rs. 130.36 crore.
Shortfall of Rs. 130.37 crore will be made good in current Financial Year 2015-2016.

Debtors account and their age wise breakup are under reconciliation.

As per accounting policy 11} B of DDA, cost of land is booked at the time of completion of
housing scheme. Same is paid to NAZUL I, in the three consecutive equal yearly installments
from the year in which scheme is completed.

in compliance of directions of Hon'ble National Green Tribunai, DDA has opened a saving
Bank account under the name of “DDA-Yamuna Pollution Penaity Account.” The amount
of penalty/ compensation for dumping any waste in or on the bank of River Yamuna is

- being deposited in this account and shall be utilized for execution of projects for cleaning

River Yamuna - Refer Schedule - B.

The opening stock of Inventories as on 01.04.2015 does not include 252 fiats, 13 garages
and 140 shops, the Possession Letters of which are issued in the current year. These stocks
have been included in the current financial year through prior period items arnounting to
Rs. 41.34 crore in case of Built up Houses & Garages and Rs. 34.01 crore in case of Shops.

Transactions in respect of Nazul-l (Old Nazul Estate) and NazuHi (Large Scale Acquisition of Land)

being fransactions on govemment account are recorded under separate heads and presented in

separate Financial Statements in the format prescribed in the DDA (Budget & Account) Rule, 1982,
Net balance of the receipts and payment on the said accounts is reduced from the Cash & Bark
Balance of the Authority. Deficit in the Nazul Accounts is funded by the Authority and is reflected as an
Advance.

1} As per directions of Urban Development, out of 378 Flats of Commonwealth Games
2010 pertaining to Nazul 1l (being 1/3" share under PPP mode), 155 flats were handed
over to Directorate of Estates in the year 2014-15 and 223 flats in the year 2015-16
without charging any cost from them.
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iy DDA has purchased 333 flats under bailout package, out of which 45 flats are capitalized
as Staff Quarters, 74 flats are sold and the balance 214 flats are held as stock with DDA.

18. -During the year, Electrical Work Maintenance Fund- Housing Scheme, 2014 onward (refer
schedule-B) represents Electrical Maintenance charges recovered from the allottees of the
Housing Scheme, 2014 onwards, for future electrical maintenance of the Coloniés.

19. Previous year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform
to this year’s classification.

20. Schedules A to O form an integral part of the Accounts.

21. The consolidated details of Investment and Bank balances of General Development Account,
Nazul-l, Nazul-ll, Pension fund Trust and Gratuity Fund Trust are furnished in Schedule-P.

Sdl-
Sr. Accounts Officer
Sd/- Sd/-
Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/Cs) Chief Accounts Officer

Dated: 14.06.2016
Place: New Dethi
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Dethl Development Autharity ScheduleP
[ iRs. i
Bank arch 2016 ¥
Pension fund | Gratuity | Tom
Head of Actount Generaf 0, tAccaunt Nand -1 Trust Fufd T
wg One
teove | GOA Cont.  |reser | EWE time Cosh Urban
Encosh  |Genercl reserve  (ve reserve | Stoff Maimtern Sub rotal Of Bal. NA-i! Generof Escrow Herftage | Escrow | Invest Sub totel
UDF ment__|favest GPF Fund nd | Fund Benefit |ance PRMS GDA irtvest, | Investment {EWS} HRD Furrd (FAR) {Sports} Nazul H
FCs 4,045.00 - 1,796.53 4537 | 945.00 - £35.00 130 | 24500 - 7,873.20 - 11,458.11 57.00 9.22 030 3.00 7928 | 11,596.01 - 19,569.21
Gowt. Secunities 118.00 - 496.08 - - - - 40.0¢ 654.08 - - - - - - - - 671.25 144.96 1,470.29
O
Seturities 10.00 272.00 - - - 4750 329.50 - - - . - - - - 25097 135.27 715.74
Mutua Funds - 75.00 - 81.00 - - - - 30.50 190.50 - - - - - - - 42.00 47 .00 27950
Money & Market - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - a.00 4.00
e &

Bonds - 106.35 - 426.10 - - - £5.85 598.30 - - - - - - - - 322.7% 121.89 104294
UC/other

[nsurance cos. - 11632 - - - - - 65.99 18231 - - - - - - - 3,437.56 163.71 3,783.58
Tatal 4,045.00 | 429,67 178653 | 1,32055 | 94500 - §95.00 130 | 24500 249.84 9,927.89 - 1145611 57.00 Q.27 0.30 3.00 7938 | 11,596.01 4,724.53 616.83 26,865.26
Saving Banks 119.0% 22.32 367.09 133.67 298 0.52 0.97 - 214.39 860.09 - 259.34 - - - - - 259.34 154.07 31.8% 130539
Grand Total 4,164.05 | 451.39 2,163.62 | 1,854.22 | 947.98 - §95.52 464,23 10,787,948 - 11,715.45 57.00 9.22 0.3 3.00 75.38 | 11,855.35 4,878.60 G48.72 28,170.65
* Remittances i transit has been excluded to Mind out the Saving Account balance of General investmeat.

sdf- sdf- »df-
Br. AO Afos (MAIN) Dy. CAO(A/Ca) Chiel Accounts Offficer

Ab
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2015-16
NAZUL ACCOUNT -I..

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2016

Amount in Rs Crores

Dated : 14.06.2016
Place : New Delhi
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LIABILITIES ASSETS
Sr. Sr.
No. |Head of Account Schedule | 2015-16 2014-15 Neo. Head of Account Schedwle | 2015-16 2014-15
T JAccumulated suplus funds payabie to I Cash & Bank Balance M 1.26 183
govt. under clause 9 of Nazul S 21.21 2177
Agreement 1937 O Investment - .
B |Deposits M Accumulated Expenditure on 19.94 19.94
- Land & works
a) Securities - 0.00
b) Other Charges - £.19 | IV Deposits - -
c) Dey. Charges - 0.00
vV Advauces
T jAmount received from other account 201.48 198.48 a) Advance o other A/C (BGDA) - -
b) Other Advances - -
Sundry Creditors T 0.39 0.91 C) Amount transferred to other A/C - -
. d)PLA. - -
'V |Excess of Assests over Liabilities as per
last Balance sheet (25.90) (22.83)) V1 Suadry Debtors
Less: Liabilities as per last Balance Less: Provision for bad & Doubtfu) Q 80.66 22.50
Sheet debts
Y1 iExcms of Income over Ecpenditure Q.67 .11 | VIL Property R 0.46 0.50
during the year - Part [
VIL Excess of Expenditure over Income 95.24 151.29
VI |Amount transfered to Accumulated (Part ID -
receipts under Nazual Agreement (0.79) (317
197.56 196.06 197.56 196.06
Sd/- Sds- ’ Sd/-
Sr. AQ (AJCs) Main Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (AJCs) Chief Accounts Gificer




DELHI PEYELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS POR THE YEAR 2015-16

NAZUL ACCOUNT -
IRCORE & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 315t MARCH, 2026
Amaunt in RS Crores
[ Expenditure income
lsr. Expenditire 2015 Expenditure 2014- s,
ND. |Head of Account 16 No.  [Hesd of Account \ncore 2015-16 Income 2014-15
| A lated ditura on land & works as on 01.04.7015 1994 19.94 | Recelpts from disposal of Land-premis 0.67 0.11
i |Expenditure on Land and Works - - Land transferred from L & DO
Il |Excess of Income over Expenditure(Part-1) [F7) altjm interest in Investrnant
n Accuraulated expenditure ont land & works as on 19.94 1994
3132016
otal 28.61 20.05 (Total 20.€1 2095
n L;E of Administration \4 Revenue
a) Ground Rent 2.42 n93
1} Officers 212 221 b} Other Recelpt 0.94 053
c] Damages 10.43 141
i) Estt. 345 381 Ln d]Priar Pericd Income 52.91 -
e}Other Narul Revenue 503 133
iif) Other Charges 0.4l 1.53 IfiBalance write back 1.)9 -
VIl |Excess of Expenditure over Income - 7.03
v} Pension Contribution 2.2%
Add; Prior Period 207 237 191
v} Gratuity Contributien (0.35) LB
vi} Leave Encashment {ontribution 041
Add: Prior Period .02 013 Q.16
vif} Post Retlrernent Medical Scheme 0.54
Add: Priar Period 4.08 .62 w3
viil) New Pension Scheme Q.04 04
ix) Bengvelont Fund 0.07
Add: Prior Perind 0.02 0.09 -
Less: Estt. Charges recovered fram works (0.96) (1.85}
v |Payment of Nazul Revenue to govt. 001 [iY 4}
1 |Depreciation 004 Q.5
1% |Misc. Expenditure incurrad an malatenance of various 3.89 19.19
schemes
% |Excass of Income aver Expenditure (Part 1) 5648 -
N
otal 72.94 27.23 Total 7294 2723

s
$r. AO {A/Cs) Main

Dated : 14.08.2016
Place : New Delhi

a8

Sdf.
Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/Cs)

sd/-
Chisef Accounts Officer




DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

NAZUL ACCOUNT -
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st MARCH, 2016

Amount in Rs Crores

Receipts Payment
sr. Actual Receipts Actual Receipts  [Sr. Actual Expenditure | Actual Expenditure
No. |Head of Account {2015-16) {2014-15) No. |Head of Account {2915-16) {2014-15)
l Revenue from works and Dev. Schemes | Share cost of administration 8.51 981
a) Premia 0.67 0.11 Less: Estt. Charges received from works (0.96) {1.85)
b} Ground Rent 2.42 10.94 7.55 7.96
¢} Other Receipts 0.94 0.53
il [Expenditure on works and Dev. Schemes 8.89 19.19
I JDamages 5.16 1.41
W Misc. Expenditure - .
Fill Other Nazul Revenue
a) Revenue from Agriculture land, Other Land - - v JPayment of Nazul Revenue 0.01 0.01
rm Gther Revenue 5.05 7.33
\Y Interest on Loan - -
IV |Delhi Master Plan .t .
VI [Delhi Master Plan 1.36 1.3%
v INew Master Plan for Delhi - -
VIl {New Master Plan for Delhi - -
VI [Land trans. From L&DO Gram Sabha - -
Vill Debt Repayment - .
VIl [Interest from Investment - -
IX ]Development and Construction of - .
Vil IDevelopment and Construction of - - Lakes around Deihi
Lakes around Delhi .
% |land transferred from L& © - -
IX [Debt Receipts - -
Total 1424 20.33 Total 17.81 28.55
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Receipts

Payment

Dated : 14.06.2016
Place : New Dethi
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Sr. Actual Receipts Actual Receiprs  |Sr. Actual Expenditure | Actual Expenditure
No. |Head of Account {2015-186} {2014-15) MNo. {Head of Account {2015-16) {2014-15)
X |DEPOSITS & ADVANCES Xi |DEPQSITS & ADVANCES
+) Suspense Account - - iy [Suspense Accaunt ' - -
a}|Investment - cash halance aljinvestment - cash balance
investmeant accounts - - investment accounts - -
b)Other Suspense items - - bilother Suspense items - -
ué.i) Deposits - - fii} |Deposits - -
liii) Advance(HBA) - - i) [Advance{HBA) - -
) IPLA - - 1 leLa - .
v} [Amount received from gther - -
accounts{BGDA) 3.00 10.00
TOTAL DEPOSITS 8 ADVANCES 3.00 16.6¢ TOTAL DEPOSITS & ADVANCES - -
[TOTAL RECEIPTS 17.24 30.33 TOTAL PAYMENTS 17.81 28.55
OPENING BALANCE +1.83 0.05 CLOSING BALANCE 1.26 183}
GRAND TOTAL 19.07 30.38 GRAND TOTAL 19.07 30.38
sdf- sd/- Sdf-
Sr. AQ (A/Cs) Main Dy. Chief Accounts Officer {A/Cs) Chief Accounts Officer




DELH! DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
NAZUL ACCOUNT-{

STATEMENT OF SUNDRY DEBTORS AS ON 31.03.2016

SCHEDULE - Q

{Amount in Rs Crores)

Sr. )

Mo, Particutars 2015-16 2014-15

1 |Premia {for lease of land payable by the lessee) 0.93 0.93
It |Ground Rent (Payable by the lessee of lease land) 128 1.29
It JOther Receipts {Staff Quarters) 1.50 1.50
v 1Damages levied for unauthorised occupation of Nazul | and /Properties 76.66 18.49
v jOther Nazul Receipts 0.29 0.29
VI {Land transferred to L&D/Gaon sabha 0.00 0.00
Total 80.66 22.49
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STATEMENT OF PROPERTY AS ON 31.03.2016

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NAZUL ACCOUNT-1

SCHEDULE-R

{Amount in Rs Crores}

ar. Opening
No., Particulars of Proparty BE}&:'F’CE Additions Total Depreciatian Closing Balance
| Motar Vehicies 0.09 - 0.09 0.01 .08
it Furniture 0.06 - 0.06 0.01 0.06
n Other Office equipment 0.4 - 0.04 0.01 0.04
IV iSurvey and Drawing instruments 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
v Staff Quarters 0.29 - 0.29 0.01 027
Vi Dfo 128 Acres of Land for Temp. Junk 0.01 - 0.01 - .01
Mkt. at Jhandewalan
Wi Panta Mkt. Rani thansi Rd. 0.00 - 0.00 Q.00 0.00
VIl |Providing Parking arrangement at Ajmeri 0.60 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gate
Total 0.50 - 0.51.3 (.04 0.46
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NAZUL ACCOUNT-I . SCHEDULE-S

STATEMENT OF FUNDS PAYABLE / PAID TO GOVERNMENT UNDER NAZUL AGREEMENT - 1937

{Amount in Rs Crores)

Particulars 2015-16 2014-15 i

Transfer of funds upto 31.03.2015 44.29 ' 41,11
Add: Amount transferred during the vear under 0.79 3,18
{A) BALANCE 45,08 44.29
Total Expenditure incurred on Old Delhi Master Plan/
Zonail Plan up to 31.03.2015 20.01 18.62
Add: Expenditure during 2015-16 1.36 1.39
Less: Recelpts on afc of Sale Proceeds during the year
Net Expenditure on Delhi Master Plan/Zonal Plan(a) 21.37 20.01:
Total Expenditure incurred on New Dethi Master Plan/
Zonal Plan up to 31.03.2015 2.50 2.50
Add: Expenditure during 2015-16 -
Less: Recelpts on afc of Sale Proceeds during the year
Net Expenditure on Delhi Master Pian/Zonai Pian(h) 2.50 2.50
(B) TOTAL EXPENDITURE (a+b) 23.87 22.52
Balance carried forward to Balance Sheet {A-B} 21.21 21,78

53




DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
NAZUL ACCOUNT-! SCHEDULE-T

STATEMENT OF SUNDRY CREDITORS AS ON 31.03.2016

{Amount in Rs Crores)

Particulars 4 2015-i6 2014-15
Administration Pay & other charges 0.39 0.52
Total ’ 0.89 0.52
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NAZUL ACCOUNT-1I
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

2015-16

Delhi Development Authority



ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

NAZUL ACCOUNT -l

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 31.03.2016

Amount in Rs Crores

Receipts Payments
Actual Actual ] Actual Actyal
Receipts Receipts Expenditure Expenditure]
Sr. No. | Head of Account 2015-16 2014-15] Sr. No, | Head of Account 201518 2014-15
-C Receipts from Disposal of 219.66 73956 | 1-C Payment to Delhi Admn. {L&B 37.41 300,57
Developed Land Premia Dept.) for Acquisition of Land
AMOUNT OF 0.20
COMPENSATION )
AMOUNT OF ENHANCED 14512
COMPENSATION
- - Payment to Special - 92,28
. Rehabilitation Package
-C Receipts from Disposal of 510.04 412,15 1 2-C Expenditure on Development 375.08 446.24
Undeveloped Land Premia of Land
- - Master Plan & Gther 807.01 788.55
Concaomitant Schemes
Sports Complexes 75.31 68.35
Total expenditure on Dio 1,257 41 1,303.14 ¢
land 2-C
IH-C Ground Rent and 141.47 23520 | 3-C CWG-2010 Expenditure - N
Other Receipts
Grants from Central Govt.- CWG - - Expendifure on €/O Roads - -
2010 other than those in Schames
Receipts from disposal of CWG flats ~ -
iv-C Miscellaneous Receipts - - N -
(a) Composition Fee 15.13 26.18 | 4-C Expenditure on Building other -
than those included in the
Development Schemes
(o) Interest from investments
L Interest on Nazul l-investment 1,069.20 1,155.01 Payment to MCDs 21.34
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Actual Actual Actual Actual
Receipts Recelpts Expenditure Expenditure
Sr. No. | Head of Account 2015-16 2014-15] 8r. No. | Head of Account 2015-16 201415
interest on Sports investment 6.02 6.47
Interest on Escrow EWS 4.92 4.95
interest on Escrow FAR 0.32 Q.15
interest on HRD 0.01 0.01
Interest on UHF 0.03 0.01 1] .
() Other Misc. Receipts 85.18 283862 | 5-C Share Cost of Admn. 634.18 503.32
Charges
Interest from Urban Heritage A/c - - Deduct Estt. Charges -118.03 -107.98
Sports Complex 79.00 52 .44 Net Share Cost 516.15 395.34
E.W.S.Fund - - | 86-C Interest on Loan (ways and - -
means advances)
Interest on EWS Fund - ~ Refund of Premia 27.34 28.83 ]
: : ]
IV C Total 1,259.79 1,538.84
V-C Adhoc increase / Adhoc cut made - - |7C Less: Adhoc cut made by - -
by Delhi Administration | Delhi Admn.
Grants given to AAl - -
Amount paid to DMRC 313.50 313.50 |
Total 2,130.95 2,925.76 Total 2,318.46 2,433.68
vi-C Debt Receipt - - |&C Debt. Repayment - -
IB) Loan from Centrai Gowt. - - D Repayment of Loan fo - -
ways & means advances) Central Govt.
ii) Amount received from - - )i Amount paid hack to other - -
other accounts accounts
- - . Amount paid to BGDA - 440.38
towards sale proceeds of 74
CWG Flats
vii-C Deposits & Advances - - 19-C Deposits and Advances - -
i) - | Suspense Account: - - D Suspense Account: - -
a) {nvestment - Cash Balance 12,234.00 12,892.00 | a) Investment - Cash Balance 12,357.72 12,751.00
Investment Account | Investment Account
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Actual

Actual

Sr. AO (A/Cs) Main

Dy. Chief Accounts Officer (A/Cs)

57 -

Actual Actual
Receipts Receipts Expenditure Expenditure
Sr. No. | Head of Account 2015-16 2014-15] Sr. No. | Head of Account 2015-18 2014-15
b) Investment A/c Sports - 63,60 64.80 | b) investment A/c Sporis 79.38 63.60
c) Escrow encashment 52.00 4580 | ¢) Investment Escrow Account 57.00 52.00
d) HRD Encashment 0.14 019 | d) HRD Investment 0.22 0.14
e) Escrow FAR Encashment 3.00 1.50 | e) Escrow FAR Investment 3.00 3.00
f) Urban Heritage Award Fund 0.28 - 4N Urban Heritage Award Fund 0.30 .28
Encashment Investment
ii}y Funds from Escrow Account (GHS) 0.10 0.24 i) Fund from Escrow Account
for Construction of EWS Houses {GHS) for construction of
EWS Houses
jii) Receipt in Urban Heritage fund 0.00 0.01 ] i) Urban Heritage Fund 0.50 1.03
disbursement
iv) Qther Suspense Account - - | ) Other Suspense Account - -
V) Deposits - .01 | v) Deposiis - 1.20
Vi) Amount received from Revolving 1,257.41 1,303.14 | v Amount paid {o Revolving 1,257.41 1,303.14
Fund Fund
vii) Amount received from GDA - - ] viiy Amount paid to GDA - 100.00
TOTAL DEPOSITS & 13,610.53 14,303.66 TOTAL DEPQSITS & 13,755.52 14,275.39
ADVANCES ADVANCES
TOTAL RECEIPTS 15,741.48 17,234.42 TOTAL PAYMENTS 16,073.98 17,149.41
| OPENING BALANCE 591.84 506.83 CLOSING BALANCE 259.34 591.84
L GRAND TOTAL 16,333.32 17,741.25 rGRAND TOTAL 16,333.32 17,741.25
Dated : 14-06-2016
Place: New Delhi
Sdi- Sdi-

Chief Accounts Officer
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Members of
Dethi Development Authority Pension Fund Trust

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Delhi Development Authority
Pension Fund Trust, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016, and the Income
and Expenditure Account for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and notes to accounts.

Management’s Responsibility for tite Financial Statements

Management's is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements. This responsibility
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal  control relevant to the prepara-
tion of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statments based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements ard plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclo-
sures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due fo fraud or error. in making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control rel-
evant to the trust’s preparation and fair presentation of the statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also inciudes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffcient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and

given atrue and fair view.

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at March 31, 2016.

b) In the case of the Income and Expenditure Account, of the Excess of Income Over
Expenditure for the ended on the date.

For KARMY & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 023022N

Sdf-
(C.A. Kailash Kumar)
M. No. 511322
Partner
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ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2015-16

Delhi Development Authority Pension Fund Trust

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.

Significant Accounting Policies

The Financial Statements are prepared under Historical Cost Conventions.

Investments are stated at face value.

Interest is recognized on accrual basis.

Premium and discount on Purchases of Investment is adjusted at the time of Purchase.
Notes to Accounts

Contribution has been recorded to the extent recognized in' the accounts of the employer
Delhi Development Authority which is based on the Actuarial Valuation made at the end of

the year. :

The income on Mutual funds investments is recognised at the time of redemption of
Mutual Fund/Receipt of interest.

The Investments are properly classified as investment in Government Securities, bonds,
Mutual Funds, FDR’s and Insurance Companies.

Sd/f-
Chief Accounts Officer
Trustee
Sd/- Sdi-
Sr. AO {A/Cs) Main Dy. CAD (A/Cs)

Piace: New Delhi
Date: 14.06.2016
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DELH] DEVELOPMENT AUTHQRITY PENSION FUND TRUST

Place : New Delhi
Date : 14.06.2016

60

ANCE SHEET AS ON 318T 2016
As on J5.03.2016 Ai on 31.03.2015 ASS : As om 31.03. As on 31.03.2018
LIABILITIES AMOUNT AMOUNT ETS AMOUNT AMOURT ]
Opening Balance of Fund 4,556.96 4,136.08 Investments 4,724.53 3,712.35
Add: Emplayer Contribution - - Interest acsrued on investments 44,74 7535.63 |
- Current Year 813.66 54.72 . , -
- Priar period - 195.39 Bank Balance 154.07 40,70
Add: Work Charge Pension & DC Recovered - 17.75 TDS Receivable a.59 0.33
Less: Pension dishbursementa 269.92 22823 Interest on Investment Receivable Q.72 0.72
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure 398.05 37710 Receivable from Grataity Fund Trust 0.88 0.75
Balance of Pension Fund 5,498.75 4,556.96 |Receivable trom PRMS Fund 60,91 30.00
Receivabie from Delhi Development Authority 283.81 (51.29})
Receivable from General Provident Fund 119.99 67.57
Receivable from LE Fund 108.51 -
8,498.75 4,556.96 5,498.76 4,5656.96
As per our Report attached
For KARMV AND COMPANY - adf-
Chartered Accountants {Chief Accounts Officer)]
Trastee
(CA Kailash Kumar)
Partner ad/- sdf-
M. Ne. 511322 8r. AO {AfTa) main Dy. CAO [A/Cs)
FRN - 023022N



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY PENSION FUND TRUST
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3i8T MARCH, 20G16

For the Year ended | For the Year ended For the Year ended | For the Year ended
EXPENDITURE 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 INCOME 31.03.2016 31.03.2015
AMOUNT AMOUNT i AMIOUNT AMOUNT
Miscellaneous Expenditure G.00 0.00 |Interest earned on Investments 398.34 378.97
Premium on purchse of [nvestment .55 1.87 1Prior Period Adjustrnent 0.26 -
" |Excess of Income over Expenditure 398.0S 377.10
398.60 . 378.97 398.60 378.97

As per our Report attached
For KARMV AND COMPANY
Chartered Accountants sd/-
[Chief Accounts Cfficer)
Trustee

{CA Kailash Kumar)
Partner
M. Neo. 511322
FRN - 023022N sd/- sd/-
Sr. AO (A/Cs] main : Dy. CAC (A/Cs)

Flace : New Delhi
Date : 14.06.2016
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—
PENSION FUND TRUST ACCOUNT

Date: 14.06.2016
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e —
RECEIPTS b PAYMEANT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR EMDED J 18T MARCH, 2018 {Figurs in Cr.]
RECEIPTS PAYMEST
. |E=AD OF AccOUNT IV1E-16 201415 [EEAD OF ACCOURT 2018-16 2014-15
Pension Fund Penalon Fund
‘Opening Balance 40.7Q 79.99 |Investment 113.83 820.84
Encashment of Pension Fund G Ky 533.11 Disbursement 269.92 22828
Payment to Delhi Development
{riterest of Pension fund vestmanyt 112.53 258.24 Authority 335.04 36.25
Payment to Delhi Development
Prior Period Adjustment - 0.00 Authorlty{LE} 108.51
|Payment to Gratutity fund Trust Q.13
fved from Gratuity Puad Trust
Recein ity - - ITDS on tncome . 0.18
Pay to Delhi Develop
12.84 Authority (PRMS) 30.91 30.00
. a Payment to Delhi Development
Contribution received ln funs R13.50 25431 Authority{(YPF} 52,42
Work Churges Pension & DC Recovered ~ - 1776 910.74 1,115.55
1,024.15 1,076.26 | Closing belance 154.07 40.70
1,064.82 1,156.25 1,064 82 1,156.28
ad/-
(Chief Accounts Offices)
Trusiee
sdf-
Place: New Delbhi Sr. AD Afce Main Dy. CAO (A/Cs}
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Members of

Dethi Development Authority Gratuity Fund Trust

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Delhi Development Authority
Gratuity Fund Trust, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016, and the Income
and Expenditure Account for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and notes to accounts.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management's is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements. This responsibility
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation
of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statments based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of india. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical reguirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclo-
sures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due fo fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant
to the trust's preparation and fair presentation of the statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an epinion on
the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit aiso includes evaluating the appropni-
ateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is suffcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given fo us,
the financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and
given atrue and fair view.

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at March 31, 2016.

b) in the case of the Income and Expenditure Account, of the Excess of income QOver
Expenditure for the ended on the date.

For KARMY & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 023022N

Sd/-
(C.A. Kailash Kumar)
M. No. 511322 -
Partner
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" ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2015-16

Delhi Development Authority Gratuity Fund Trust

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.
A

B.

Significant Accounting Policies

The Financiat Statements are prepared under Historical Cost Conventions.
Investments are stated at face value.

Interest is recognized on accrual basis.

Premium and discount on Purchases of Investment is adjusted at the time of Purchase.

Notes to Accounts

Contribution has been recorded to the extent recognized in the accounts of the employer

Delhi Development Authority which is based on the Actuarial Valuation made at the end of
the year.

The income on Mutual funds investments is recognised at the time of redemption of
Mutual Fund/Receipt of interest.

The investments are properly classified as investment in Government Securities, bonds,
Mutual Funds, FDR's and Insurance Companies. .

Sdf-
Chief Accounts Officer
Trustee
Sdf- Sd/-
Sr. AO {(A/Cs) Main Dy. CAQ (A/Cs)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 14.06.2016



DELH! DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY GRATUITY FUND TRUST
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 2016

Amount Rs in Crore

As on I Ason As on
LIABILITIES As on 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 ASSETS 31.03.2016 | |31.03.2015
AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
Opening Balance of Fund 763.03 783.23 1investments 616.83 518 44
Add: Employer Contribution -129.12 19.37 Interest accrued on Investments 13.31 1C.19
Less: Gratuity disbursements 31.66 87.29 Bank Balance 31.89 40.52
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure 52.39 47.72 TDS Receivable 0.29 0.19
Balance of Gratuity Fund 594.64 763.03[Receivable From General Provident Fund’ 10.46 -13.51
0.00 .00
Advance Interest Received 047 0.47
Payable to Urban Development Fund 0.00 0.00
Payable to Pension Fund .(.88 0.75
Payable to Leave Encashment Fund 4.84 0.95
Contribution from DDA adjustable in future' 71.95 -179.37
672.78 585.83 672.78 585.83
As per our Report attached
For KARMV AND COMPANY
Chartered Accountants 8d/-
(Chief Accounts Officer)
Trustee
5d/-
{CA Kailash Kumar} 8d/- 3d/-
Partaer Sr AO A/Cs Main Dy CAC (A/Cs])
Place : New Delhi M. No. 511322

Date : 14-06-2016

FRN - 023022N
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DELEI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY GRATUITY FUND TRUST
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTFOR THE YEAR ENDED 318T MARCH, 2016
Amount Rs in Crore

For the Year ended Fe;::f‘l;:ear For the Year Fo:i]:;;:’ear
EXPENDITURE 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 INCOME ended 31.03.2016 31.03.2015
AMOUNT AMOUNT _ AMOUNT AMOUNT
Premium on purchase of Investiment 071 - Interest earned on Investments S50.97 47.30
Prior Period Incomes 2.13 0.34
Excess of Income over Expenditure 52.39 47.72
Discount on purchase of Investment 0.08
53.10 47.72 53.10 47.72

As per our Report aftached
For KARMV AND COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
{Chief Accounts Officer)
Sd/- Trustee
{CA Kailash Kumar)
Partner
Place : New Delhi M. No. 511322 Sd/- Sd/-
Date : 14-06-2016 FRN - 023022N Sr AO A/Cs Main Dy CAQ {A/Cs) -
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GRATUITY FUND TRUST ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS & PATMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENCED 31S8T MARCH, 2016

RECEIFTS 3 PAYMENT

HEAD QF ACCOURT 2015-16 2014-15 HEAD OF ACCOQUNT 2015-16 __ 2014-16
Gratuity Fand Gratuity Fund
Opening Balance 40,52 10.84 MNnvestment 118.50 134.95
Contribution received in fund 12772 19.37 Disbursement 91.66 87.29

- - Payment to UDF - 8.32
Receipts from Dethi Development
Authority 24992 157.75 Payment to GPF 23.96 .

- - Payment t0 LE 3.88 -

Payment to Pension Fund Trust

B - Account 0.13 12.84
interest of Grauity Investment 39.78 33.14 TDS on Income - Q.10 243.50

- - 230.11
Misc. Income - -
Encashment of Grauity Fund 59.50 62.92 Closing balance 31.89 40.52

221.48 273.18
262.00 284.02 262.00 284.02
Sd/-
Place ; New Delhi [Chief Accounts Officer)
Date :14-06-2016 Sd/- 3d/- Trustee
Br. AQ Afcs Main Dy. CAQ (A/Cs)
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Reply of Separate Audit Report of the CAG on the Accounts of DDA for the year 2015-16

PARA

AUDIT OBSERVATION

J REPLY BY DDA

A.- Balance Sheet

1. Reserves and Surpius {Schedule-A)

11

Surplus in Revenue Account: T 9699.43 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG's comment no. A. 1.1 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year ended 2014-15 on transfer of funds from EWS House Reserve

. Fund to Surplus in Revenue Account. As per the fund based accounting, amount

transferred should have been adjusted in EWS Reserve Fund instead of adding
the same to ‘Surplus in Revenue Account’ as the amount pertained to EWS
houses. In the year 2015-16 atso, an amount of ¥ 125.78 crore (EWS expenditure
¥ 171.64 crore - interest on EWS investments T 45.86 crore} was transferred from
‘EWS Houses Reserve Fund’ to '‘Surplus in Revenue’ account. This has resulted in
overstatement of ‘Surplus in Revenue' account by an amount of ¥ 125.78 crore
and understatement of 'EWS Reserve Fund’ to the same extent.

In this context, It is submitted that in the earlier years, EWS
houses reserve fund was created from appropriation of surplus
funds to comply with provisions of Income Tax Act. In
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
expenses incurred for EWS Houses Schemes are being charged
to Income & Expenditure account in the year in which the same
are actually incurred,

During the current year, an amount of ¥ 171.64 crore actual
expenses incurred on EWS Houses Schemes has been charged
on the expense side and interest income of T 45.86 crore is
taken into income side in Income & Expenditure account.

Since a separate reserve as EWS Houses Reserve Fund is
created, for accumulation of unutilized amount in compliance
of requirement of section 11{2) of the Income Tax Act, 1961,
therefore, this amount of ¥ 125.78 crores (Net) spent during
the vyear is added in Surplus in Revenue account and reduced
from the EWS Houses Reserve Fund.

Had this adjustment not passed, the Balance Sheet would not
have shown correct picture of the Reserve & Surplus because
audit would appreciate that charging any expenditure directly
to reserve account without routing through the Income &
Expenditure account is not in line with the generally acceptable
accounting principles.

U/s 11(2) for the unutilized amount, there is no requirement for
fund based accounting in the Income Tax Law and not
recommended even in the Guidance Note on the "Audit of
public charitable institutions under the [ncome-Tax Act, 1961
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India or
under any other statute. DDA .is not doing fund baseﬂ
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accounting.

Provisions of Section 1172} of the Income Tax Act, 1961 states-

Where [eighty-five] per cent of the ifncome referred fo in
clause (a) or clause (b) of sub-section (1) read with
the Explanation to that sub-section is not applied, or is not
deemed to have been applied, to charitable or religious
purposas in India during the previous year but is accumulated
or set apart, either in whole or in part, for application to such
purposes in India, such income so accumulated or set apart
shall not be included in the total income of the previous year of
the person in receipt of the income, provided the following
conditions are complied with, namely.:-

(a) such person specifies, by notice in writing given to|
the [Assessing] Officer in the prescribed manner, the purpose
for which the income is being accumulated or set apart and the
period for which the income /s to be accumulated or set apart,
which shall in no case exceed five years,

[(b) the money so accumulated or set apart is invested or
deposited in the forms or modes specified in sub-section (5)]

Under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as per Section -11 (2),
utilization or set apart amount in next 5 years is necessary to
get the exemption till the amount is not spent to keep the
amount invested as per the provisions of the Act.

DDA has duly invested the unutilized carried forward funds as
required Ufs 11(5) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and has not
violated any provisions of the law,

it is further submitted that necessary adjustments of EWS
Houses Scheme Expenses as utilization towards unutilized
amount carried forward under the income tax law is being
made in the computation of the income of the DDA while filing
Form 10 and Income Tax Return.

In response to the audit para for the year 2014-15 also it was
submitted that:

"EWS_house reserve fund was created from appropriation of
surplus funds. Therefore, same is charged to Income &
Expenditure Account and adjusted in surplus in Revenue
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Account.”

This is only a matter of presentation and has no impact on the
Income & Expenditure account and assets & Liabilities.

However, since there is difference of opinion between Audit
and DDA regarding methodology adopted for fund based
accounting for EWS houses reserve fund, an expert opinion will
he sought from ICAl /Income Tax expert during next year. Facts
of the guery will be decided in consultation with C&AG office,
and based on expert opinion, action if required will be taken by
DDA in the next year financial statement,

2. Earmarked/ Endowreant Funds (Schedule-B}

2.1

Post Retirement Medical Fund (PRMS): ¥ 550.69 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG’s comment no. A.2.3 on the financial statements
of DDA for the year 2014-15 on this issue wherein it was mentioned that an
amount of T 30 crore was used from Pension Fund Trust to meet the obligation of
PRMS. In the year 2015-16, closing balance of PRMS fund has been arrived at
after including ¥ 60.91 crore as receipt from Pension Fund Trust i.e. ¥ 30.91 crore
in current year (2015-16) and ¥ 30.00 crore in previous year {2014-15). However,
Audit observed that no amount was received from Pension Fund Trust in 2015-16
and amount of T 30 crore which was received in 2014-15 was aiso repaid during
the current year. Thus, at the end of year, no amount was payable to Pension
Fund Trust by PRMS fund.

This has resulted in overstatement of closing balance of PRMS fund by T 60.91
crore and understatement of current liabilities of General Development Account
(GDA) towards Pension Fund Trust {(Sch-C) to the same extent.

¥ 30.91 Crore has been shown inadvertently in Schedule -B
instead of Schedule-C of the Balance Sheet and both the
schedules are part of Liabilities in the Balance Sheet. However,
there is no financial impact on the Assets and Liabilities &
iIncome and Expenditure Account of DDA, Further, that same
will be rectified in the next year's account.
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2.2

Shortfall in investment of earmarked funds:

A reference is invited to C&AG's comment no. A 2.4 on the financial
statements of DDA for the year 2014-15 depicting shortfall against
earmarked funds. [n the year 2015-16 also, against the total funds of ¥
7,405.28 crore available as on 31 March 2015 in Genera! Provident Fund,
Urban Development Fund, Leave Encashment fund, Post Retirement Medical
Scheme Fund, Civil work maintenance Fund and Eiectrical work maintenance
Fund, the actual investment made was 2 7,030.08 crore only as detailed
below:

Shortfall occurred last year is partly made good. The main
reason for shortfall was due to non-availabiiity of separate PAN
for GP Fund, Leave Encashment Fund and PRMS fund which
resulted in less investment in these funds. DDA has moved for
creation of separate trusts for these funds and separate PAN
is likely to be allotted by the Income Tax department during
the current financiai year and, thereafter, shoitfall will be made
good during the financial year 2016-17. There was some
shortfall in Civil & Electrical maintenance Funds also which

(T in crore) was intimated by the Housing Wing after closing of financial
year. However, the shortfall has been made good during
SI. | Name of the] Closing Amount Shertfall in current year by earmarking FDs from General Development
No. | Fund Balance invested as | investment Account.
as per | per Schedule
Schedule ‘E’
. I“BI
L .
[1 General 1535.60 1487.33 48,27
Provident Fund
2 Urban 4373.14 4351.18 21.96
Development
Fund
3 Leave 510.04 459.17 50.87
Encashment
Fund
4 Post Retirement [ 550.69 466.87 83.82
Medical Fund
5 Civil work | 395.90 265.53 130.37 |
maintenance
Fund
6 Electrical work | 39.91 0 39.91
maintenance
Fund
TOTAL 7405.28 L7030.08 375.20
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Thus, during the current financial year i.e. 2015-16, there was total shortfall of
¥ 375.20 crore in investment against above referred Funds.

3. Current L

abilities & Provisions (Schedule-C} ¥ 1596.51 crore

31

Sundry creditors for land: ¥ 298.96 crore

a) This does not include liability towards interest of ¥ 11.10 crore (¥ 1.84
crore up to December 1991+ ¥ 9.26! crore from January 1992 to
March 2016) on outstanding principal amount of ¥ 3.82 crore payable
to Ministry of Rehabilitation (MOR) towards purchase of 69{(.881
acres of land.

This has resulted in understatement of current liahilities by ¥ 11.10
crore, prior period expenses by T 10.72 crore and current year
expenses by ¥ 0.38 crore. ’

a) The liability of interest of ¥ 6.51 crore up to December 1991
had been worked out by the Ministry itself. DDA has never
agreed. to the interest fiability as there was no default in
payment on its part. Some portion of the land/localities which
had been transferred to DDA as per package deal were not

‘| actually in existence. As such, it cannot be construed default

on the part of DDA and interest liability is not acceptable to the
DDA.

As regards interest liability on balance payment of ¥ 3.82
Crore is concerned, It is intimated that although DDA is
following accrual policy, yet DDA has not defaulted in making
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b) A reference is invited to C&AG’'s comment no. A 3.2 on the financia!l
statements of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein need for change in
policy no. 11(B) of DDA was highlighted. As per this policy, the liability
towards cost of land is booked in General Development Account (GDA)
on completion of construction of the respective housing schemes. This
policy of DPA is not in accordance with the accrual concept of
accounting since liability should be booked as soon as it arises.

As on 31 March 2016 also, GDA had twenty (20) running schemes for which land
has aiready been received from Nazui-ll and utilized by GDA in execution of
housing schemes. Thus, as per accrual concept of accounting, liability towards
cost of land should have been created in books of GDA. Non provision of above
liability has resuited in understatement of sundry creditors to the extent of cost

of land. Scheme wise cost of land payable to Nazul-I! in respect of the housing-

scheme running as on 31 March 2016 sought in Audit was not provided by DDA,
in absence of which Audit could not quantify the liability.

'MOR but possession in actuatl is not with DDA.

payment. The land stands transferred to DDA in the records .of
The question
of creating liability of interest does not arise as default is not
on the part of DDA. However, matter is being taken up with
Ministry for reconciliation of actuai land took aver by DDA. In
case any payment of interest becomes due on the direction of
Ministry, same wiil be made to settie the issue.

b} In this context, it is informed that DDA has been following
accounting policy 11(B) for booking the liability towards cost of
land on completion of canstruction of housing scheme instead
of booking the liability at the time of receipt of land. However,
in view of the audit observation, the policy has been got
examined and steps are being taken to revise the policy as per
AS-2 for which necessary inputs are being taken from the
concerned deapriment. DDA is in the process of revising this
policy as per AS-2 and accounting will be dene on revision of
the same which is likely to completed in 2016-17.

3.2

Payable to Penston Fund Trust T 2B3.81 crore

This does not include T 39.30 crore payable to Pension Fund Trust which has been
included under the head sundry creditors for expenses.

This has resulted in understatement of balance amount payable to Pension Fund
Trust by ¥ 39.30 crore and overstatement of sundry creditors for expenses to the
same extent.

It is submitted that this is only a presentation issue from one
accounting head of liability to other, having no impact on the
income & Expenditure and Assets & Liabilities as it was
included in the sundry creditors for expenses. However, same
will be shown under the head payable to Pension Fund Trust in
next year's accounts,
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4.Current Assets (Schedule-F}:

¥ 13676.14 crore

Inventories:
4.1 Work-in-pregress (Houses under construction)

T7123.70 crore
T 2758.67 crore

A) This does not include T 35.64 crore towards net progressive expenditure incurred

against the following schemes detailed as below -

-

{Amount in ¥ crore)

Sl. | Name of housing scheme |Cumulat [Advance Net | Overhea [WIP Eﬂ
No. ive outstand Expend |d @& 15 |be
expenditiing  as [ture per cent [shown
ure uplon 3-4) on net ! on
to 31/03/16 expendit | 31/03/1
31/03/1 ure 6
(1) (2) (6) (5+6)
F @@ (7)_
A) Expenditure of ¥ 35.64 crore incurred on construction of houses but not shown
as Work-in-progress
1. | Construction of (C/o) 1675 | 20.40 | 17.57 | 2.83] 0.42 3.25
DUs at Jailor Wala- Bagh
Ashok Vihar |
2. jClo 1240 HiG (MS) Houses | 54.02 45.90 8.12 1.22 9.34
in sector, 19 Dwarka ‘
phase-il
3, |C/lo 352 MS 2-BHK| 25.85 12.75 | 13.10 1.96 15.06
apartments adjoining .
Pocket-3, sector  19B,
Dwarka, Ph-li
4, | Cfo 1568 DUs/ 600 Cat-li 23.78 2242 1.38 0.20 1.56
and 968 EWS composite
houses in pkt-5, sec-14,
Dwarka Phase-[l ]
5. | C/o 500 2-BHK, 340 3-BHK | 38.76 36.94 1.82 0.27 2.09
and 325 EWS houses
| 6. | C/o 625 2-BHK, 350 3-BHK 37.51] 35.43 2.08 0.31 2.39
and 376 EWS houses N
7. | Cfo 225 3-BHK and 420! 29.73 28.03 1.70 0.25 1.95
2BHK and 250 EWS,
[ houses

After necessary reconciliation, the required adjustment will be
made in the accounts of 2016-17, through prior pericd.

Further. in order to avoid such type of omissions, DDA is in
process of implementation of double entry accounting system
from the voucher level.
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| Total | 230.05| 199.04 | 31.01 ] 463 | 35.64 |

b) This also included ¥ 24.97 crore incurred on scheme of construction of 2500/2252 SFS
Houses at Vasant Kunj D-6 which were already treated as compiete during the year
2012-13 and finished stock against this scheme had already been booked at the
same time. X

As a result of 'a’ & 'b' abave, work in progress (Houses under construction) was
understated by ¥ 10.67 crore (T 35.64 crore — T 24,97 crore) and deficit for current
year was overstated to the same extent.

4.2

Work-in-progress (Commercial Estate-under cbnstruction) T 27.30 crore

This included T 10.96 crore towards net progressive expenditure incurred up to
31/03/2016 on construction of community halls/centers in following zone of DDA
detailed as under-

(Amount in T crore)

Sl. | Name Name of the scheme Expenditur | 15% Total
No | of the e incurred | overhead expenditure
Zone up to charges on | including
31/03/2016 | the overhead
expenditure | charges
1 East Clo Community Hall 0.66 0.10 0.76
in PKT-10B, Jasocia
2 East C/fo Community Hall 1.84 0.28 2.12
parking cum park,
DDA housing KGCO
3 Dwarka | Clo Community 2.81 0.42 3,23
centre at Plot-1, Sec-

As observed by the Audit, this is case of misclassification having
no impact on the income and expenditure account. As such, the
expenditure on Community halls /Community Centre will be
classified/reflected as Capital work-in-progress in separate
schedule from the next financial year 2016-17.
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T 17, Dwarka . I ] (
4 Dwarka | C/o Community hait 2.07 0.31 2.38
k at village Kakrola L
S South C/o Community hall 2.15 L 6.”327 2.47
near the Khand
village
*] Tetal 9.537[ 1.43 IO.EESJ

As the community halis/ centers are not being constructed with the purpose of resale,
the same should have been shown as Capital work-in-progress in a separate schedule
below the fixed assets. This has resulted in overstatement of commercial stock-under
construction by ¥ 10.96 crore and understatement of Capital Work-in-progress to the
same extent,

4.3

a.

Finished Stock

Raw land, land under construction and developed land:

¥ 128.38 crore

As per the Accounting Palicy No.6(c), DDA is valuing stock of land held for
sale at disposal rates based on average tender/auction rate less estimated
cost of completion. The policy to value developed land at disposal rate is
inconsistent with the AS-2 which states that inventory should be valued at
cost or net realizable value whichever is lower.

in this regard it was seen that DDA has valued 690.881 acres of land at ¥
128.38 crore which was purchased from Ministry of Rehabilitation (MOR)? for
T 20.32 crore only. Thus, due to accounting policy inconsistent with AS-2,
DDA has booked profit of T 108.06 crore (T 128.38 crore - T 20.32 crore ) in
financial year 2001-02 without actually selling the land. This has resulted in
overstatement of stock of {and as well as overstatement of 'Reserve and
Surplus’ by an amount of T 108.06 crore.

it is submitted that DDA is consistently doing valuation of its
finished stocks as per significant accounting policy no., 6(c)
which clearly states that valuation in case of other stock
including developed fand held for sale is to be done at disposal
rates based on average tender/auction rate less estimated cost
of completion. In fact land was purchased by DDA for 20.32 Cr.
in 1982-83 under a package deal of ¥ 30.00 Crore for 1020
Acres of land. During the year 2002-03, accounting policy .6 (c)
was framed_by DDA wherein it was specifically mentioned that
valuation of land held for sale will be dene as per accounting
policy 6 (¢) by considering average tenderfauction rate
prevailing at that time and same is order in accordance with
accounting policy adopted by DDA in this regard. Therefore,
there is no overstatement of valuation of land by ¥ 108.06 Cr. as
valuation is as per Stated Accounting Policy. As regards booking
profit of ¥ 108.06 Crore in the accounts without selling the land
in actual is concerned, same was worked out on the basis of
Lvaiuation of stock on the existing accounting policy which is

applied consistently by the DDA. There is no impact on income
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b. Houses - built up: ¥ 3205.21 crore

i)

A reference is invited to C&AG’'s comment no. A. 4.2 (a) of Separate Audit
Report on the ac~ounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 as per which finished
stock of built-up houses was overstated due to following Accounting Policy
No.6(c). As per this policy, DDA is valuing inventory of finished units of built
up houses at standard cost i.e. at which units were expected to be soid
including land premium less estimated cost of completion. The policy to
value built up units of houses at standard cost (net realizable value) is
inconsistent with the AS-2 which states that inventory should be valued at
cost or net reafizable value whichever is lower.

Further, as per AS-2, standard cost can be used if the results are
approximate to the actual cost. In this regard, it was seen that standard cost
in the case of DDA for the year 2015-16 was around 48 percent more than
the actual cost which cannot be construed as near approximation as can be
seen from the foilowing table-

(Amount T in crore}

Si Particulars Land Constru | Provision Total cost
No cost ction for misc
cost work
(1) (2) (3) (1)+(2)-(3)

01 | Standard cost considered by 9408 | 37476 19.02 449.82

DDA for wvaluation of

finished stock added in

2015-16 7 _
02 | Actual cost incurred by DDA 94.08 208.64 0 302.72

for construction of finished

stock added in 2015-16
Ovar valuation of new addition to the finished stock (1-2) 147.10

and expenditure for the current year as same stock value is |
carried forward from last year accounts.

However, In view of the audit observation, the policy will be
reviewed/ examined and steps will be taken to revise the policy
as per AS-2 for which necessary inputs are being taken from the
concerned department and accounting will be done on revision
of the same which is likely to completed in 2016-17.

(i) 1t is submitted that as of now, DDA has been following
accounting paticy 6{(C) which is consistently applied. However,
the existing accounting policy has been got examined and b
policy needs to be revised. Accordingly, the Housing Account
Wilrjg is finding out the necessary inputs required for change of
policy,

it has been assessed that inputs/details/old records pertaining
to various departments of DDA are required for implementing
the change in the Accounting Policy which is being sought. DDA
will be able to change the policy and its implementation is
likely to be completed in 2016-17.
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From the above, it can be seen that the vatuation of finished stock in the vear 2015-16
was also higher by € 147.10 crore which was not in compliance with the AS-2. Thus, due
to inconsistent accounting policy with AS-2, DDA has booked profit of ¥ 147.10 crore
without selling the flats in actyal. This has resulted in overstatement of finished stock of
built-up houses and understatement of deficit for the current year by an amount of ¥
147.10 crore.

ii} Finished stock of Built up houses and shops did not include T 8.87 crore in
respect of scheme of construction of 112 LiG houses and 16 shops at Ashok
Nagar, Faiz rocad, New Delhi that had already been completed in the
financial year 2014-15. This has resulted in understatement of finished stock
of houses and shops by ¥ 3.87 crore and overstatement of work-in-
progress {Houses under construction) to the same extent,

C. A reference is invited o the C&AG's comment no. A, 4.2 (b) of Separate Audit
Report on the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 where it was mentioned
that expenditure incurred on construction of EWS houses was not shown under
WIP and Finished Stock of EWS Houses separately in Schedule ‘F'. in the year
2015-16 also, DDA has incurred an expenditure of T 171.64 crore on
construction of EWS houses cut of EWS Fund created specifically for the
purpose. However, the assets created by utilizing EWS funds (WIP and Finished
Stock of EWS houses) have not been shown separately in the Schedule-F of
Balance Sheet of the DDA whereas investment against EWS$ Fund which is
another current asset are being shown separately.

Finished stock as well as work-in-progress in respect of 'EWS Houses Reserve Fund’
constituted a major portion in the total Work-in-progress and Finished Stock of built up
houses. However, Schedule-F of Balance Sheet of DDA does not separately indicate the
value of assets created by utilizing the EWS fund. '

Finished steck of build up houses and shops of 8.87 crore
appearing in work in progress will be transferred to finished
stock in the financial year 2016-17.

Further, it is intimated that in DDA process of implementation of
double entry accounting system from the voucher level is under
progress.

In this context, it is submitted that there are large number of
different schemes in DDA and every year new schemes are
being introduced. EWS Houses scheme is one of them which is
being specified for exemption Ufs 11{2) of the Income Tax Act,
1961,

DDA in its Balance Sheet has consistently disclosing
amount of WIP & Finished stock which includes stocks and work
in progress of EWS Houses.

DDA has appropriated unutilized amount as required under
Section 11(2) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 from year to year
under the account head EWS Houses Reserve Fund.

There is no requirement to disclose assets created out of
utilization of funds accumulated U/s 11(2). Detail of
complefe inventory including WIP, scheme wise is available
in the Books of accounts of DDA.

However, since there is difference of opinion hetween
Audit and DDA, an expert opinion will be sought from ICAI
/incoeme Tax expert during next year. Facts of the query will
be decided in consultation with C&AG office, and action if
required will be taken based on opinion..
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4.4

Sundry Debtors T 308.58 crore

The DDA has shown an amount of T 308.58 crore as Sundry Debtors in the Balance
Sheet of General Development Account as at 31 March 2016. Review of Authority’s
financial statements revealed that there is neither a system of obtaining confirmation
of balances from debtors nor providing adeguate provision for bad and doubtful
debtors. Further, the Authority has not been maintaining party-wise and age-wise
breakup of debtors; as such Audit is unable to draw an assurance on carrectness of
balances depicted in respect of sundry debtors in the balance sheet ended as at 31
March 2016.

As per convention of conservatism, necessary provision for bad and doubtful debts
should be made. DDA stated that reconciliation of debtors was going on. However,

documents in support of status of reconciliation were not furnished to audit.

DDA debtors are of general public at large to whom the flats
have been aliotted on hire purchase system. The outstanding
amount is likely to be recovered fram the allotees as and when
they turn up for conversion of their flats from lease hold to free
hold or opt for a Penalty Relief Scheme. DDA debtors are not
bad and as such there is no need for making any provision for
doubtful debts as debtors will be recovered sooner ¢r later.
Authority is further hopeful to get the reconciliation of debtors
completed during ensuing years. .

Further, it is intimated that in DDA process of implementation of
double entry accounting system from the voucher level is under
progress.

4.5

¥ 512.99crore

a) This does not include amount of ¥ 163.80 crore given to contractors as
mobilization advances but booked as expenditure in respect of following
housing scheme detailed as below-

Advances to contractors:

(Amount T in crore)

SIN| Name of scheme Name of | Date of | Amount of
o contractor advance advance
1. | C/o 1675 DUs at Jailor Wala | M/s Brij Gopal | 18/09/201 8.79 |
Bagh Ashok Vihar, New Delhi Construction Co. | 4
2. | -Do- -Do- 23/02/201 B8.78
6
3. | C/o 1240 HIG (MS) Houses in | M/s Simplex | 10/02/201 30.90
sector, 19 Dwarka phase-Il Infrastructures 5
4, | -Do- -Do- 16/10/201 15.00
5
5. | C/o Integrated complex of 273 | M/s Bahl Builder | November 170
MS one room tenements at 2015

a) Mobilization advances of Rs. 35.43 Crores and Rs. 17.58
Crores given by MPR has already been considered in the
advances in the Balance Sheet.

It is only Supplementary detail of advances submitted to the
audit in which said advance of was shown as in North Zone &
Rohini Zone instead of MPR Zone, this aspect is already
explained and revised detail is already submitted to the audit.

For the remaining advances necessary correction in the
accounts 2016-17 will be made through prior period item.
Further, DDA process of implementation of double entry
accounting system from the voucher level is under process.
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Manglapuri L
6. | C/o 352 MS 2-BHK apartments | M/s  Varindera | - 12.75 |
adjoining Pkt-3, sec-183, | Construction
Dwarka
7. | C/o 1568 DUs / 600 Cat-fl & | M/s B.G. Shirke | 19/02/201 22.42
8968 EWS composite houses in | Construction 6
pkt-5, sec-14, Dwarka Ph-l| Technology Pvt
8. | C/o 625 2-BHK, 350 3BHK and | -Do- 21/09/2015 35.43
376 EWS Houses earmarked in -
Pkt-3 at sector A-1 to A-4,
Narela
9. | C/o 420 2-BHK Houses in Pkt- 6 | -Do- 03/09/201 11.61
at sec A-1 to A-4, Narela 5
10.| -Do- -Do- 06/02/201 2.32
6
11.} C/fo 225 3BHK and 250G EWS5 | -Do- 02/09/201 7.83
Houses earmarked in Pocket-3 5
at sector A-1 to A-4, Narela
12.| -Do- -Do- 06/02/201 6.26
6 .
{ Total advance booked as expenditure 163.80

b} This also inciuded an amount of T 53.22 crore given to contractors as
mobilization advance which was booked twice as detailed below:

Advance of ¥ 53.22 crore shown twice i.e. in North as well as Rohini Zone

1. | C/o 325 2BHK, 170 3BHK & 194 | m/s B.G. Shirke | 28/08/201 20.95
EWS houses sec Al to Const Tech, 5
A4 Narela

2. | C/o 520 2BHK, 250 3BHK & 294 | -Do- 28/08/201 32.27
EWS houses sec Al to A4 5
Narela L .

LTotai of advance shown twice B 53.22

As a result of 'a’ & 'b' above, advance to the extent of T 110.58 crore (T 163.80 crore

b) There is no error in financial statement as there is no party
wise or zone wise disclosure of advances is made in the Balance
Sheet. -

in the Balance Sheet it is total advances amount is been
reflected.

It is only supplementary detail of advances submitted to the
audit in which said advance of Rs 53.22 Crore was shown as in
North Zone & Rohini Zone instead of MPR Zone, This aspect is
aiready explain and revised detail is already submitted to the
audit.
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-¥53.22 crore) were understated and expenditure for current year and previous vear
was overstated to the extent of ¥ 70.89 crore (T 110.58 crore -
¥ 39.69 crore) and T 39.69 crore respectively, Consequently, deficit for the current
year was overstated to the extent of ¥ 70.89 crore and Reserve and Surplus was
understated by ¥ 110.58 crore (T 70.89 crore + T 39.69 crore).

4.6

Interest accrued on Advances to Contractor ¥.50.56 crore

a} This does not include interest of ¥ 8.74 crore accrued on mobifization advance
given to various contractors detailed as below :
{(Amount In ¥ crore}

S! | Name of scheme Name of | Date of | Amount | Accrued
No contractor advance of interest up
advanc | to
e 31/03/201
6
1. | C/o 1675 DUs at ailor | M/s Brij | 18/09/201 8.79 1.35
Wala Bagh Ashok Vihar Gopal 4
‘ 2. | -Do- -Do- 237027201 8.79 0.09
6
3. | C/fo 1240 HIG (MS) | M/s Simplex | 10/02/201 30.907 3.51
Houses in sec-19 | Infrastructur | 5
Dwarka e
{4.J -Do- -Do- 16/10/201 | 15.00 [ 0.68
5
5. | C/lo 625 2-BHK, 350/ -Do- 21/09/201 35.43 1.86
3BHK & 376 EWS in Pkt- 5
3 at sec Al to Ad Narela
6. | C/o 420 2-BHK Houses | M/s B.G. | 03/09/201 11.62 0.6:!4
Pocket- 6 at sector A-1 | Shirke Const | 5
J to A-4, Narela Technology
7T-Do- ‘ T -Do- 06/02/201 2.32 0.03
6 .
9, | C/fo 225 3BHK and 250 | -Do- 03/09/201 7.83 0.45
EWS Houses in Pkt-3 at 5 )
secr A-1 to A-4, Narela
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Reference to this Para, it is submitted that amount of ¥ 3.95
crore inadvertently remained unaccounted in the accounts.

Required corrections will be made in accounts of 2016-17
through prior period.

The new format has been prepared and this will not occur in
future. .




16.| -Deo-
6

(T D o.-

F‘otai interest not booked by DDA

126.94

8.74]

b) This also included interest of ¥ 4.79 crore wh'ich was wrbngly booked twice in
Rohini as well as in North Zone of DDA,

As a result of ‘a’ & ‘b’ above, there was understatement of income and overstatement
of deficit for the current year by ¥ 3,95 crore (¥ 8.74 crore - ¥ 4.79 crore}.

[ 06/02/201 6.26 0.09 1 |

Income and Expanditure Account

—

Expenditure: ¥ 2591.10 crore

1.1 Deveiopment & Construction Expenses T 1604.55 crore

a) Specified Housing Schemes-EWS Houses T 171.64 crore

A reference is invited to C&AG’'s comment no. B. 1 (under the head Expenditure) of
Separate Audit Report on the accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein it was
mentioned that DDA has been maintaining a specific Reserve Fund for construction of
EWS houses i.e. 'EWS Houses Reserve Fund’. Thus the expenditure incurred or income
earned in connection with construction of EWS houses should be adjusted in the Reserve
Fund and should not be routed through the Income & Expenditure Account. However,
during the current year also ¥ 171.64 crore incurred towards construction of EWS houses
has been debited to Income and Expenditure Account. Further an amount of ¥ 171.64
crore has also been credited to Income and Expenditure Account as income through
increase in WIF of EWS houses. This has resulted in overstatement of expenditure by ¥
171.64 crore as well as overstatement of income by ¥ 171.64 crore,

to Income & Expenditure account in the year in which the same

-

in this context, It is submitted that in the past, EWS houses.
reserve fund was created from appropriation of surplus funds,
In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
expenses incurred for EWS Houses Schemes are being charged

are incurred.

This accounting is being consistently foillowed by DDA.

An amount of T 171.64 crore actual expenses incurred during
the year on EWS Houses Schemes has been charged on the
expense side and interest income of ¥ 45.86 crore is taken into
income side in Income & Expenditure account.

Since a separate reserve as EWS Houses Reserve Fund is
created, for accumulation of unutilized amount in ¢compliance of
requirement of section 11(2) of the income Tax Act, 1961, in the




b) Expenditure on other housing schemes

This included T 24.97 crore towards expenditure in respect of scheme of construction of
2500/2252 SFS houses at Vasant Kunj D-6. This scheme was treated as completed by
DDA during the year 2012-13 and income on stock of constructed houses, as per DDA's
accounting policy number 6 (c}, had also been accounted for in the same year without

¥1428.95 crore

Reserve & Surplus in Balance Sheet, therefore, amount of ¥
125.78 crores (Net) spent during the year is added in surplus in
Revenue account and reduced from the EWS Houses Reserve
Fund.

Had this adjustment not passed, the Balance Sheet would not
have shown correct picture of the Reserve & Surplus because
audit would appreciate that charging any expenditure directly to
reserve account without routing through the Income &
Expenditure is net in line. with the generally acceptable
accounting principles.DDA is not doing fund based accounting.
Apprepriation of amount from Surplus in Revenue Account
towards EWS Houses Reserve Fund, is a special reserve and is
only accumulation of amount for specific purpose and cannot be
treated as utilized under the Income Tax Act unless actually
utilized.

There is no requirement to disclose assets created out of
utilization of funds accumulated U/s 11(2). Detail of complete
inventory is available in the Books of accounts of DDA,

As per Section 11{2) of Income Tax Act it is reguired to utilized
the amount & unutilized amount to be set apart for
accumulated to be utilized in next 5 years, not the net gain or
loss for this purpose, therefore accounting for utilization is being
done & adjusted in EWS houses scheme and income generated
therefore is consequential not to be shown separately.

It is further submitted that necessary adjustments of
EWS Houses Scheme Expenses as utilization towards unutilized
amount carried forward under the income tax law has been
made in the computation of the income of the DDA while filing
Form 10 and Income Tax Return.

It is submitted that in these cases necessary reconciliation is
required with the different accounts rendering units to depict
the correct status of WIP in the annual accounts. It is assured
that after necessary reconciliation, the reguired correction will
be made in the accounts 2016-17, through prior period.
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making provision for balance estimated cost of completion. Since this was an omission,
as per AS-5 relating to prior period items, this should have been routed through prior
period. This has resulted in overstatement of expenditure for the current year to the
extent of ¥ 24.97 crore and understatement of prior period expenditure to the same
extent. Consequently the deficit for the current year was overstated by T 24.97 crore

1.2 Establishment and Administration Expenses {Schedule-K}): ¥ 777.20 crore

(i) Establishment and Administration Expenses included T 813.66 crore tdwards
provision for employers contribution to Pension Fund whereas, for the year 2015-
16, Actuary recommended provision of T 676.64 crore only. Thus during the year
2015-16, excess provision of T 137.02 crore (¥ 813.66 crore - ¥ §76.64 crore)}
towards pension contribution has been made by DDA,

{ii) Establishment and Administration Expenses included (-) T 129.12 crore towards
provision for employer contribution to Gratuity Fund whereas, for the year 2015-186,
Actuary recommended provision of {-) ¥ 24.32 crore only. Thus during the year 2015-16,
excess write back of T 104.80 crore (T 129.12 crore - ¥ 24.32 crore) towards gratuity
contribution has been made by DDA.

This has resulted in overstatement of Establishment and Administration expenses as
well as deficit for the current financial year by ¥ 32,22 (¥ 137.02 crore -
T 104.80 crore). This was also contradictory to statement made in Notes to Accounts
{Note no. 3} that contribution towards pension and gratuity trust have been recorded as
per the actuarial valuation reports as on 31 March 2016.

This is pertinent to mention that there is no difference in the
cumulative iiability of employer contribution to Pension Fund
calculated by the Actuary at the year end with the liability as
per the Balance Sheel. Variation in contribution for the vear as
per annuals account and as per actuary report is on account of
difference in expected returns on the Assets and Actuarial Gain
or ioss on Assets, Major difference is on account of actuarial
gain / loss on plan assets as worked out by the actuary with
actual gain difference in opening balance of fund as per actuary
report and the amount of actual investment as per last audited
statement and amount of actual contribution made in fund.

Opening balance of liability and closing liability as
inttmated by the actuary is duly matching with the Balance
Sheet.

However, suitable disclesure will be made in the notes to
accounts in case of such variation, if any, from next financial
year. - .

1.3 Depreciation (Schedule D) ¥ 12.88 crore

The above included depreciation of ¥ 1.91 crore on ‘Community hall" calculated at
the rate of 5 per cent per annum whereas as per Income Tax Act depreciation at the
rate of 10 per cent per annum was to be charged which worked out to ¥ 3.81 crore .
This has resylted in understatement of depreciation by ¥ 1.90 crore as well as
deficit for the year to the same extent.

This is due to a clerical mistake. Same will be rectified in the
next year's accounts,
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Receipt & Payment Account

1. Payment
1.1Administration & Establishment Expenses ¥ 1415.85 Crore
During the year 2015-16, DDA has shown gross cash payment of

¥ 1415.85 crore towards Administration and Establishment expenses whereas in actual
gross cash payment made towards Administration & Establishment Expenses worked out
to ¥ 575.80 crore only. In this regard, it was seen that provision of T 840.05 crore made
towards Pension, Gratuity, Leave encashment and PRMS has been shown as cash paid
during the year, however, no cash payment had been made by DDA. This has resulted in
overstatement of cash payment towards Administration and Establishment expenses by
T 840.05 crore.

In this context, it is stated that the amount of ¥ 840.05 Crore
represents provisien for retirement benefits as per actuarial
valuation report.

During the current year, there has been substantial

-increase in employee cost as compared to last year due to

increased actuarial liability. As such, allocated share amount
recovered from NAZUL Il was more than actual payment magde
for Employees retirement benefits.

Since net amount of payment was appearing as
negative figure, therefore presentation of the complete figures,
provision for Employees retirement benefits of T 840.05 crore
was included in the totasl administration and establishment
expenses for the year on payment side and also same amount
was shown as deduction under the head actuary contribution
on the same side of Receipt and Payment A/c, with the result
net payment was correctiy depicted ¥ 575.80 Crore.

This is only a matter of presentation having no effect on t
Income or Expenditure and Assets & Liabilities of the Authority.

However, issue raised by the audit is noted to disclose only
actual receipt & payment amount in the Receipt & Payment
Account in future.

1.2 Purchase of fixed assets ¥ -4,97 crore

During the year 2015-16, on payment side an amount of ¥ -4.97 crore has bean shown
as paid towards purchase of fixed assets. This amount was warked out by deducting ¥
B.50 crore received towards recovery of T&P? charges from amount of T 3.53 crore paid
for purchase of fixed assets. This has resulted in understatement of payments towards

An amount of ¥ 8.50 crore towards recovery of T&P charges was
adjusted against payment of ¥ 3.83 crores made towards
purchase of fixed assets resulting in negative figure of ¥ 4,97
crore on the payment side of Receipt and Payment A/C.
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purchase of fixed assets by T 8.50 crore

(T -4.97 crore - ¥ 3.53 crore) and receipt of T&P charges by same amount.

It is only issue of presentation which has no financial implication
on the financials of the financial statement.

However issue raised by the audit is noted to disciose
receipt & payment amount separately in the Receipt & Payment
Account in future.

Significant Accounting Policies (Schedule-N)
1. Earmarked Funds (Urban Development Fund)

A reference is invited to C&AG's comment no. C.2 of Separate Audit Report on the
accounts of DDA for the year 2014-15 wherein it was mentioned that as per Accounting
Policy No 15 (a), interest on loans given from the UDF Account is recognized and
credited to the Fund Account on actual receipt basis. Since accounts of the DDA are
prepared on accrual basis and the interest in case of other funds is also being accounted
for on accrual basis, therefore, the interest in UDF, which is certain to be realized as
loans are given to Government agencies, should have been accounted for on accrual
basis to maintain the uniformity. However, DDA continued to foliow this pelicy even
during 2015-16.

Regarding Recognition of interest on loans given from UDF on
actual receipt basis instead of accrual basis, it is submitted that
the Authority is merely the custodian ¢f Urban Development
Fund and the fund did not pertain to the authority and also
interest income is not income of authority. This fund is
controlled by Ministry of Urban Development, Government of
India and any loans / grants from the fund are disbursed as per
the directions of the Ministry of Urban Development,
Government of India. The Authority is consistently recognizing
and crediting the interest on loan given on receipt basis as per
the Accounting policy 15 (a) of the DDA.

There is no impact on the Income & Expenditure account of the
Authority.

2.Revenue Recognition (Accounting policy-7)

A reference is invited to C&AG's comment no. C.3 on the financlal statements of DDA
for the year 2014-15 wherein it was mentioned that as per accounting policy 7(c), the
rental income is recognized on accrual basis and as per accounting policy 7{d)}, ground
rent income and service charges are being accounted for as income on cash basis,
Since the final accounts are being prepared cn accrual basis, the ground rent and
service charges may also be accounted for on accrual basis and provision may be made
for the portion of income whose realization is doubtful. Adoption of cash basis as well as
accrual basis for sccounting of income is inconsistent with the Generally Accepted

In the case of ground rent and service charges, DDA has
adopted the policy of recognition of these charges at the time of
conversion. As such, most of the allotees deposit capitalised
ground rent and service charges at the time of conversion of the
property from leasehold to freehold. Accordingly, DDA is
foliowing the policy No. 7 (d). We further submit that in DDA,
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Accounting Principles and Practices. Further in case of Nazul-l, DDA has been
accounting for ground rent on accrual basis. Therefore, in case of GDA also, ground rent
should be accounted for on accrual basis. The policy needs to be suitably modified.
However, DDA did not modify these policies even during 2015-16.

process of implementation of double entry accounting system
from the wvoucher level is under progress and after
implementation of the double entry system in DDA, such policy
will be examined and necessary changes in the policy will be
feasible.

Notes to the Accounts (Scheduie-0)

Contingent liability not acknowledged as debts-Note No 2 (a): T 2325.65 crore

Above include an amount of ¥ 1808.98 crore only in respect of a case filed by M/s Emaar
MGF Construction Pvt. Limited against DDA whereas .as per the claim statement
furnished to Audit by DDA the total amount works out to T 2321.54 crore. Thus, there
was understatement of contingent fliabilities to the extent of T 512.56 crore (T 2321.54
crore - T 1808.98 crore ).

r

it is only a disclosure in the notes to accounts, and has. no
impact on the Income & Expenditure and Assets & Liabilities of
the Authority,

Audit observations have been noted for necessary compliance,
The necessary disclosure to this effect will be updated in
accounts of 2016-17

Nazul-Il Accounts
Non- preparation of Income & Expenditure Afc and Balance sheet-

Nazul-ll relates to large scale acquisition, development and disposal activities of land. In
respect of Nazul-ll accounts, DDA had prepared Receipt & Payment Account enly,
resultantly important Assets and Liabilities of Nazul-ll accounts have not been depicted
in the financial statements some instances of which are given below:
1. Investments amounting to T 11,594.40 crore;
2. Accrued interest amounting to ¥ 460.70 crore;
3. Fixed deposit of T 1.61 crore kept as security with Food Corporation of
India {(FCI) in UCO bank during November 2015 for construction of fly over
cum ROB at FCI Narela;
4. Double payment to the extent of ¥ 40.50 crore during 2010-11 to 2015-
16 towards court -orders, of which it had recoverad an amount of
T 3.52 crore only and balance amount of T 36.98 crore was yet to be
realised from Delhi Government;

In this context, it is informed that DDA has already agreed to
the view of Audit and taken a decision, in principle, for
preparation of Balance Sheet of Nazul A/C-ll under a time bound
programme. Before preparation of balance sheet certain records
like record of total fand acquired, lands transferred to user
departments and preparation of Nazul land scheme register and
encroachment register et¢ are required to be completed. These
records are the pre-requisite for preparation of the Balance
Sheet. The concerned branches of DDA have been asked for to
complete the process of preparation of these records. Once the
Balance Sheet is prepared, all the assets and liabilities will be
properly depicted

87




5. Based on the reconciliation of 366 awards, DDA found that an amount of
T 540.00 crore was lying undisbursed with various LACs which has not
been reflected in annual accounts due to non preparation of Nazul [l
accounts.

For better presentation of the financial statements and to ensure that alt the assets and
liabilities are properly depicted in the financial statements, Audit is of the firm opinion,
as has been commented upon in previous years also, that Balance Sheet and Income
and Expenditure Account should be prepared by DDA for Nazul-il as well. At present DDA
has been showing investments in respect of Nazul-ll in the annexure attached to the
Balance Sheet. However, mere presentation of investments in annexure had not sufficed
the purpose. DDA should, therefore, prepare the Balance Sheet of Nazul-ll for proper
accounting of its ali the assets, liabilities, accrued income as well as outstanding
expenses so that a fair picture of accounts could be presented to the readers of
accounts.

Pension Fund Trust Accounts
Balance Sheet (Assets)

Receivable from PRMS Fund T 60.91 crore

This has been arrived without adjusting ¥ 60.91 crore received from PRMS funds during
the year 2015-16. After adjusting the said amount, the amount receivable from PRMS
fund would workout to ¥ nil. This has resulted in overstatement of Receivable from
PRMS fund by T 60.91 crore and understatement of Receivable from GDA to the same
extent.

It is submitted that and amount of T 60.91 crore paid by
pension fund to GDA. However due to unavoidable reasons
amount is routed through PRMS bank account. Therefore, in the
GDA Balance Sheet same has been inadvertently shown as the
amount Payable to PRMS in Schedule B instead of Pension Fund
Trust in Schedule C.

This is anly a presentation issue and has no impact on the
Income & Expenditure account and assets & Liabilitias. Further,
It is assured that the necessary cauticn will be taken in the
accounts of 2016-17. :

88




!
E
i
|
!
5
!g
I
|
i

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Website: www.dda.org.in. Toll Free No. : 1800110332

Printed at : DDA Printing Press




